September 7, 2017

Licensee(s): George Mooney and Dilbag Singh
6701 Holabird, Inc., T/a Holabird Bar & Liquor
6701-05 Holabird Avenue 21222

Class: ‘BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01{a) - Sales to Minors ~ June 27, 2017 — At approximately 8:50 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's
Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff
volunteer/cadet Kellandra Hartsfield, who is under the age of 21, info the establishment to attempt to purchase an
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Harisfield entered the establishment and purchased 8-pack of Bud Light beer
cans. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Hartsfield purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $6.81. Hartsfield was then
provided the 6-pack of Bud Light beer cans by the bartender/store clerk. Hartsfield then communicated fo the task
force that she had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and
notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be
reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcohalic
beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Hartsfield.

Board's Information:

{a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 8/21/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued fo Assistant Chief Inspector Tom Karanikelis and Inspector Darryl Clark
on 8/21/2017. Summons issued to Baltimore City Sheriff's Dept.. Sgt Max Poma, Deputy E. Tucker and Cadet
Kellandra Hartsfield on 8/21/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 6/20/2014.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phene: (410) 356-4377

NOTICE

To: 6701 Holabird, Inc. Date: August 21, 2017
T/A Holabird Bar & Liguor
6701-05 Holabird Avenue
Licensee may be represented by
Counse! before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10 o’clock AM on the
7th _day of September 2017, in Room 213, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be
suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said
law, to wit:

Location of incident: T/A Holabird Bar & Liguor, 6701-05 Holabird Avenue, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors — June 27, 2017 - At approximately 8:50 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would self alcoholic beverages to
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet Kellandra
Hartsfield, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an aicoholic beverage(s). At that time
Hartsfield entered the establishment and purchased 6-pack of Bud Light beer cans. Utilizing a departmental $20 bil, Hartsfield
purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $6.81. Hartsfield was then provided the 6-pack of Bud Light beer cans by the
bartender/store clerk, Hartsfield then communicated to the task force that she had purchased an alcoholic beveragels).
Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s} had
just been purchased by a minar and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and
returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Harisfield.

City Hal security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fali to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. if you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMIMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Battimore City

231 £. Baltimore Street, 6 Floor
Baltimaore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 75305 HOLABIRD AVERLUE 21

Licensee Information {Trade Nome): |HDLABIRD BAR & LIQUOR ]

CG!‘{JC!FGK.EOH Name 15701 HOLABIRD, INC. l

License Type: | Class "BD7" Sear, Wine and Liguo: ]

Owner Email; I l

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicablel: | l ! ! )
D.0.B. :

incident Date/Time: | [e777 /2017 I[t1:50:56 am

Report Focts:

On fune. 27, 2017 at approx. 8:50 pm. Inspectors Clark, Karanikelis on duty working with the Baltimore City Sheriff's Office during the Un
derage

Task Force detail visited the focation at 6701-05 Helabird Ave in the City of Baltimore and the State of Maryiand known as Holabird Bar i
q.
After arriving at the location inspectors and Sheriffs parked across the street from the bar. Sheriffs' Interns both identified prior to the
operation as Under 21 years of age. Interns entered the bar to attempt to buy aicohol. The underage interns entered the establishment
and matie a purchase of a 6 pack of Bud Light 126z Cans. The cashier ran the transaction up on the register and the intern proceeded

1o pay with the Departmental Twenty Doltar Bill. After the Interns exited the establishment Baltimore City Sheriffs and BCLB Inspeciors
entered the establishment and made the cashier aware that she served a Minor and made contact with manager in charge to retrisve
the original monies. After violations were issued we left the location.

**Please disregard the time in the heading of this report . Actual time is in the body of this report**

Photos Takern:

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?Xm... 8/16/2017
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B Insert item

Report Prepared By:

Inspactor(s) Submission Date
[i:0#.w | baltimore\darryl.clark i [6/28/2017 il
Supervisor Review: Approval Date

fi:0#.w [baltimore\tom.karanikolis 871672017 |

Supervisor Use:

Recammended Action(s):

http://portal2013 .baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?Xm... 8/16/2017
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BALTIMORE CITY SHERIFF OFFICE COMPLAINT #170212400

s Liquor License Board Violation
: Salas to Minor

 Corp: 6701 Holabird INC

: TIA: Holabird Bar & Liquor

i 6701-05 Helabird Ave

Eundag;tve . ' e~

:License# LBD 7043 Licenses(s) Dilbag Singh, George Mooney g7

Reporting Cfficar Nema (PRINT CLEARLY) Sadquanca No. inssigament . o 5]
DS Tucker, Eric 0osz - Security Division :(mj% - Z
54 Approving Superdsar Rank and Name Saquence No. -Atsignmant Stgralum — T
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2 Complaint Number
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BALTIMORE CITY SHERIFF OFFICE COMPLAINT#170212400

- On June 27th, at approximately 8:50pm, this Deputy along with members of the Baltimere City Sheriff's Office (BCS0) utilizing

: Cadet Kellandra Harsfield, conducted an underage slcohel buy investigation at 8701-05 Holabird Ave, Dundalk Maryland 21222,

: Cadet Hartsfield who is under the aga of 21, entered the aforementioned location and purchased a 6 pack of Budlight for a total of
1%6.81. Cadet Hartsfield paid using a departmental $20 bill and the server later identified as Ms. Tina Marie Snyder, returned
*change to Cadet Harisfield along with the Bpk of Budlight. Cadet Hartsfield notified the members of BCSO unit that she had been
=serwed alcohal. Moments later member of the BCSO entered 6701-05 Holabird Ave Dundalk,Md 21222, The server (Tina Snydar)
gwas advised that she had sold alcchol to a person under the age of 21. Cadet Hartsfield was photographed with the purchased

: alcohoiic beverage. The change was returned back to Ms. Snyder and the departmental $20 bill was retrieved and providad to

1 Sgt. Poma. The purchased drink was left with the establishment. The establishment was left in contral of Ms. Snydar. All of the

: events occurred in the City of Baltimore, State of Maryland.

Ccn!lnuad

: -——7“/////
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renowal » | License-Transfer » | One-Day » | AddNewiicense » | Query w | Help w

License Detail

a Close the License | | Print License | Print Renewal Letter 3 | << Go Back
License Info
License Num: LBD7 D43 Cert Num: 0241 Fees: §1,320.00 Siaius: Renewed
License Dale:5/1/2017 Ucense Year, 2017

CR Number: 15578224
Paymend Dale,  04-26-17 8 \L’) \ J

3016 - 2017 TPP Paid I N

2017 Trader's license (4 Y | Updale Info| C,O Q ?
Add Aduli Enterlainment License

| Add New Adult Entertainement License | /“Zd/‘
Location

Corp Name: 4701 HOLABIRD, INC.
Trade Name: HOLABIRD BAR & LIQUOR
Zone Code; 10
Phone: 410-8433-4707

Block Num: 6701-05 Street. HOLABIRD AVENUE
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21222

CR Number: 15598226

FPariion of Business Used:
CONTINUE TO USE PREMISES AS A TAVERN ON 18T FLOOR AND 2DUS ON ZND FL

Rastriction:

. Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address
license Owners
First Name jLast Name  [Streel Cily sSiate (Iip Action [Change Own‘g{_w_w_“__w_”
GEORGE  |MOONEY {6132 BESSEMER AVENUE BALTIMORE MD 121224 Edit{ | Remove Owner
DILBAG SINGH 2433 WINDING RIDGE RCAD ODENTON  MD [21113 Edit| ; Remove Owner |
Comments

E f

httn-/halt-intra-srv/ts/T icenseDetail asnxd=320257 8/16/2017



Page 2 of 2

Date Commert Action
04/22/201 4 04/10/2014 Public Hearing re: Applicaiion jo transfer ownership. Board APPROVED transfer. Delste
Applicants Signed MOU and acknowledged valuntary restriction to be placed on license, (S
04/22/2014 04/03/2014 Public Hearing re: Application 1o transfer ownership. Board GRANTED o Delete |
postponement ot conmmunity request. ‘
01/02/2014 11/21/2013 Pubiic Hearing re: Violation of rule 4,16 GUILTY - ne fine assesed. Board ordered Delete |
icerse to be revoked in @ 2-io-1 vole with Chairman Fogelman dissenting. j
O1/18/2006iFINE $1625 PAID INFULL #54798 E}Qelrete
01/12/06 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4,15,4.05{a},4.05{b} Art 2k Sec. 1 1-304({d] (2} rule
4.18,40%a) & rule 3.03[c }.DECISION: RULE 4.15 GUILTY $100 OR | DAY.RULE 4.05{a} B
01/13/2006\DISMISSED . RULE 4.05(b)GUILTY $200 OR 2 DAYS,ART.28,SEC.11-304[d) (2)GUILTY 3300 OR 3 ¢ Defete |
DAYS,RULE 4,18 GUILTY $500 OR 5 DAYS,RULE 4.01[aiGUILTY 500 OR 5 DAYS/SUSFENDED $200 &

RULE 3.03{c JGUILTY $100 OR 1 DAYS.FINE $1500 CR 15 DAYS + $125 ADMFEE=31425 I
03/01/2004/5/18/97 Beer scld to minor CSO - {o be handled by Board CC 2112817 11) QE!eta
Print History (Print Card)

License numi; LBD7 (43 Adldrass: 6701-05 HOLABIRD AVENUE
Trade Name: HOLABIRD BAR & LIQUOR
Comment:
e e e -
! Add Comment
Hold Info
Powered by:

et/ Maltin

tra_crmr/lte/T irancaNatail acnv?TA=170NI)R7

RITAINTT



15 BUSINESSENPRESS

© Maryland Business Express # Home & togln/Create Account

6701 HOLABIRD, iNC.: D15718364

General Information  Filing Histery  Personal Property

General Information

Dapartment D Number:
15718364

Business Name:
6701 HOLABIRD, INC,

Principal Office:
6701 HABIRD AVE
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Residoent Agent:

DILBAG SINGH

2433 WINDING RIDGE RD
ODENTONMD 21113

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
a Order Centificate of Status

Busingss Type:
CORPORATICN

Business Code:
CRDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Fermation/ Registration:
Q3052014

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES

& Mew Search

& Business Entity Search
- General Information
3 Document Order

3 Contact infurmation



September 7, 2017

Licensee(s): Min Yong Jung and Jong Myun Park
B & G Liquor, Inc., B&G Cutrate
1538 W, Baltimore Street 21223

Class: ‘A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01{a) - Sales to Minors — June 21, 2017 - At approximately 8:24 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's
Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff
volunteer/cadet Kellandra Hartsfield, who is under the age of 21, info the establishment to attempt to purchase an
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Hartsfield entered the establishment and purchased a bottle of New Amsterdam
Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Hartsfield purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $6.67. Hartsfield
was then provided the bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka by the bartender/store clerk. Hartsfield then
communicated to the task force that she had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered
the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a
minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both
the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Hartsfield.

Board's information:
(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 8/21/2017.
(b} Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Darryl Clark and Inspector Andy Perez on 8/21/2017.

Summons issued to Baltimore City Sheriff's Dept.: Sgt Max Poma, Deputy Gary Young, and Cadet Kellandra
Hartsfield on 8/21/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): Licensee(s} appeared before the Board on 7/24/2014 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) ~ Sale to Minor
Guilty

Fine $500 + admin fee $125

$625 total fine

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 11/21/2013 in reference to:
« Violation of Rule 4.15 - Gambling
s Guilty
e $500 fine + admin Fee $125
o §625 total fine
(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s} on 9/18/2012.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Bailtimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: B & G Lliquor, Inc. Date: August 21, 2017
T/AB & G Cutrate
1538 West Baltimore Street
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10 o’clock AM on the
7th _day of September 2017, in Room 213, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be
suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said
law, to wit:

Locatian of Incident: T/A B & G Cutrate, 1538 West Baltimore Street, Baltimore, MD ("the establishment”}.

Violation of Rule 4.01{a} Sales to Minors — June 21, 2017 — At approximately 8:24 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the
BLLC conducted random, joing investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would selt alcohelic beverages to
minors, The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet Kellandra
Hartsfield, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time
Hartsfield entered the establishment and purchased a bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental 520 bit},
Hartsfiald purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $6.67. Hartsfield was thaen grovided the bottie of New Amsterdam Peath
Vodka by the bartender/store clerk. Hartsfield then communicated to the task force that she had purchased an alcoholic
beverage(s}. Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic
beverage(s} had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the
marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Hartsfield.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revacation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baitimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter piease contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377,

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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EXHIBIT

Board of Liquor License Commissioners % ) & \
for Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address‘ | 1538 BALTIMORE STREET WEST 21223

Licensee Information (Trode Name). IE&G CUTRATE !

Corporation Name IB & G LIQUOR, INC. |

ticense Type: | Class "A” Beer, Wing and LiGuor

Owner Email: r l

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Nome (if applicable): | | i ‘
D.0.B.

Incident Date/Time: | [5/25/2017 | |12;21;oa PM

Repart Facts:

On lure 21, 2017, §, Inspector Perez working with Inspector Darryl Clark and members of the Baltimore Sheriff's Office conducted joint un
derage operations. At approximately 8:24pm the taskfarce visited B&G CutRate located at 1538 W. Baltimore Street, Baltimore, MD 2122
3. Volunteer cadets Alexander William and Kallandra Heartsfield ,who at the time were under the age of 21, entered the establishment a
nd utilizing a departmental 520 bill Ms. Heartsfield purchased a 375mi bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka for a total price of 56.67. A
fter purchasing the alcohaol Mr. William and Ms. Heartsfield exited the establishment. After Ms. Heartsfield was photographed with the al
cohol purchase the tered the establishment and informed the operator Jong Myun Park, Who was identifled by a MD Driver's Lic
anse with a e sale to a minor. The agency $20 bill was recovered. The change and alcohol were returned to the op

arator. The establishment was left in cantrol of the operator and the team departed without further incident.

VIOLATION: Sale to a minar.

FPhotos Taken:
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Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s)

Submission Date

|i:0ﬁ.w|hahimcre\andy.perez

[6/29/2017

Supervisor Review:

Approval Date
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Supervisor Use:
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mcioenTREPORT BE. 4L - i€ DEPARTMENT T Crime Tociaont Rremp ComptanTNamEar
Fam Q4008 )k r)’_ +1ORE, MARYLAND ~ Liquor Board Vielation a 170609666
[ Loscation of Offerua { Incidant (Exact Straet Addowss)
@ Parson e le A} Miscellaneous [ ~ {538 W. Baltimore St. Baltimora, Md. 21223 e 1o 2
Demestic Retaisd [T Fmde rvande Relatad Hata Crime 4 Date / Tima Occured Date / Tims Raporad
O i 0 ] 06-21-17/ 8:25pm 06-27-17/4:30pm
B U [7 Post of Qeoumancs |8 Reporting Amsa Skeat Coda 10 CAD Number 11 Locabon Given by Dispatchar 12 Companion Repord No
9844 7H 2875 On View
13 Casa Status 14 Cass Disponition 15 Follow-up 16 Crima Coda |17 Crima Classiiestion]18 Dascrios Locstion of Offense o¢ Ty of Premibae 1% Reparied by Crims Watcher
(3 open(A Closed 17) Cloared (3 Not Creared ] Yes T No BarflLiquer Store QYes A No
P20 Complainane 1 $mme (Last, Firsl, M1}, or Fam Name i Butiness nwumc-muaw(mcxhau;' Stata, Zig) Sex face Age 1DOB
Vickm G. Young ‘ vert St. g
fwhare Emptoyed or Schoo! Altending (Includs Chty Located) :Cccupatian Hown of Emplaymerd Rasidancs Phone Othar Phana Sobnaty
Baltimora City Sheriff's Office Daputy i 830-430. “ i SBR
21 brgutiag snd Location on Bady Victir's Condition Victkn Hospitalized Faciity [22 Victm 7 AssaRant Refatiomtnizd Cument / Formar Cotabitont
Nore Cl'es Ao NONE OvesClte |
[24 Repaoring JName [Last, First, MI) Sex iRace Age 0OOH m:- {Inchude City, County, State, ‘Residenca Phone Crthar Phona
Farsan Same as #20 i :100 N Calvert St, Bart‘lmore, Md. 2120
25 Yiinesy ParentGuardien Jams (Last, First, Mi) .Adtﬂ'm {irciugs Cly, Courdy Stade, Zin) iﬂlddem Qrhar Phosa
] ] i i ;
26 Suspact [hame (Laat, First, M) Sex Racs  Age Haght Wasght
Park, Jong Myu I :
Compiaxicn {Hair ColorfLenyirvSiyla irint iﬁhirut:ent
! H i : i
Panis - ::shan . additonal Deacriptors (Tetioos Partings. Scars, Marks Accent iz ) ;Armi Number
: % @
27 Tradamarks of Suspaci(s) (Acticn / Canversation) 28 Paint of Entry [29 Locakon Lest Sesn Manner of Excage 131 Diraction of Escaps
112 Weapon f Means of Atlack 13 Mwthed Usad to Commil Crime 34 Typo of Proparty Taken [35 Total Loss vakie
8 Yehide ‘Suspact Vicim Stolen Towsd Owr [Tag Humber Stats  [Explraton [Vehicle YearMake ;Hodel .Bady Slﬁutdur iMhlg-
réormation 0 O 0 o O : i
[weticia Idemdeation Number {VIN) boniion Locked  Keys in lgnilion  Doors Lockad  Wandaws Clasad chﬁntnl:u iBatinmnCw SmTrnlncar Trunk Lackad
0 Yes N0 Yes O No [ Yes O NoOl Yes [ NoTJ Yes [ NoTl Yes 0 No [ Yes Qi No[Q Yes () Ne
7 Registerad Cwnas Name (Last, First, M) Sex Raca  Age 0o Addrass {inciude CHy County State Zip)
1 o .
8 Recovered by 36 Mathod of Thet 40 Evicancs of Sinppng / Tampating [41 Rape. Check (42 Tow List Check[43 Ownar Noitied
3 yes [ no ) Yes LI Ne |3 ves O Na
j4d Taw Locatcn Towsd From Locadon Towsd To Tewad by {Tow Truck Oparator Signaties
jrdamation i
45 Datactive Notifid ;Suqu-u Mo, Auegm-rm Unit Numier Date Tima 45 Madicsl Examinar Notifled  Data Tima
47 Crime Lab Technician Name Unt Nurrm-or Tima 38 Hot Dutk Peraan oified Tima
i i 1
149 Communications Supsrvisar (50 Cltywide Broadcas! Time |51 Victim Asaistanca/ncideni Information Explain
Melied M ygs (JNo | Chves O No Femn(s} Provided [T} yag (I Np
52 Coptes Forwardad To i
i
]
Cont'd  [Nuratwe (1) Canknuston of any praceding ewi, (2 Prepeity Licting, s inclucs preperty teuen end teinrdbmitied aviden o y. 11 property Invendary rumebdi(s) when spplcable, (1) Deecribe detals of incident, bnchedy oF sips Isten in
S actions freliminery investigaton, (£) Lol sl edatioanl sotBcallons, MokaN [ JAMH. SCRERCY OF RKEHIMr, Uil i, Begh o Tumbes. data, Bk, (Sll.hhlmn: Including Aras) Humbers sad chaiges,
BALTIMORE CITY SHERIFF QFFICE COMPLAINT #1706808666
i Liquor License Board Violation
:Sales to Minar
; Corp B&G Liquors
'TIA B&G 1538 W. Baltimors St
1 Baltimora, Md. 21223
gLicense#: LAD47 Licensea(s).Jong Myun Park & Min Yong Jung -
: , 4;
Reparting Officer Name (PRINT CLEARLY) Sacpance Mo, 1A|wwnw K , Sigrature
BS Young, Gary ;0379 Spetial Operations /._‘j
Approving Supenissr Rank and Name Sequenca No Assignmant ] Sin e
Sgt. Poma © 3006 ! Special Operations W
Fs AMS Data Ertered By ‘Sequarca No Dake Tie rﬁ Revigwer |57 Retarred To

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT ¥ Crime / Incldent ARampil2 Complaent Number
:'::;:224;;107 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquer Board Volation (] 170609666
. [3 Location of Ofensa/ Incident {Stresl Address, Zig}
4 Continuation 0 Follow Up 1538 W, Baltimore st. Baltimore, md. 21223 k.. 2 , 2
Parsan Proparty Miscellanaous Vehicle Missing Persan Custody |4 Date f Tarne of This Repent 'S Asrast / Custody Numbar
O 0 i ) 0 0O 06-21-17/8:25pm
3 Unit 7 Post of Qceyrrencals Reporing Area 19 Slresl Code 10 CAL Numbar 11 Orgingl Report Dale / Tima 12 Offense / Incidan! Changed Frem
5844 714 2B75 sla
13 Case Status 14 Mudtite Claarance 135 Case Disposition iExplam 18 Follow-up 17 Cnma Code 18 Crime Classification
dopen (A Ciosed| [ ves ZINo ] Cleared [ Not Cleared! {3 Yes I No
13 Complwinant’ [Name (Lasi, First, M1}, or Firm Nama if Business ‘Rasidence  Addrass {inciude Clty, County. Stale. Zip) Sex Race Apge ;ﬂDB
Vicim Young, G : 108 N. Calvert &, Baltsmore Md. 21201 N i
20 Copies Forwardad To
Contd [Naraten: i) itms of sny pr hE! (24 Propenty Lising, to include prapedy takan and e

tme. (5) Recommend cake states when apgplicable, (8) 8 Muttiple Clearaace, Inchuda il aestad esnplainlerse mumbers,

Hal proparty b oy rumber(y] when epplicable. (3) Rtwru all aethity and af developments i cove
S attianyrubrequant o lest rapert, include names and smest numders bf wll persens artestad. Explain any wimedesiden drnﬂmim manpe (42 List a¥ addftionsl notifeations. including mame. agancy or

wnit nurmber, telep

Rumber, gate

\
]
]
!
i
'
v
s
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BALTIMORE CITY SHERIFF OFFICE COMPLAINT#170600666

iOn June 2ith, at approximately 9:00pm, this Deputy along with members of the Baltimore City Sheriff's Office {BCSO) utilizing

: Cadets Alexander Sedgwick and Kellandra Harlsfield conducted an underage alcohol buy investigation at B&G Ligquors, 1538
:West Baltimare Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21223, Cadet Hartsfield who is under the age of 21, entered the aforementioned
focation and purchased a bottle of Peach Amsterdam far a total of $7.67. Cadet Hartsfield paid using a departmental $20 bill and
*the server [ater identified as Mr. JONG MYUN PARK returned change 1o Cadet HarisFeld alang with the bottle of Peach

: Amsterdam. Cadet Harisfield notified the members of BCSO unit that he had been served alcohol. Moments later member of the
; BCSO entered 1538 West Baltimore Street, B&G Liguors. The server (JONG MYUN PARK) was advised that he had sold alcohol
«to & person under the age of 21. Cadet Harlsfield was photegraphed with the purchased alcoholic baverage. The change was
‘returned back to Mr. PARK and the departmental 520 bill was retrieved and provided to Sgt. Poma. The purchased drink was left

'wnh the establishment. The establishment was left in control of Mr. PARK. Al of the events cccurred in the City of Baltimore,
! Stata of Maryland.

Contlrund

g

[21

| affirm and declare that the statements above are true to the best of my knowledge:

Reporting Person's Signature

L

Ciate

[22 Reporting Officer Name (PRINT CLEARLY} Saguenca No Assignment . qura!um [’
Young : Speclal Operations
23 Approving Superviser Hank and Nama ‘Saguenca NoAssignmant . . Stgnatum
Sgt. Poma ;3006 Special Operations W’zf—\

[24 RMS Data Entared By

iSequanca No. Late

Tuma

125 Reviewer

126 Reterred To

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annuai-Renewal w | License-Transfer » | One-Day w | Add Newlicense » | Query » | Help -

License Detail

Ciose the License ; i Print License E Print Renewsl Letier i << GoBack
License Info
License Nunm LA 047 Cert Num: 04%7 Fea; 5858.00 Status: Renewed
License Dote: 5/ 172017 License Year: 2017

CR Number: 14944000

Payment Dale:  04-27-17 @‘ \L\\ \ q_
2014 - 2017 PP Paid [ E—?
| Updateinfo | C/O

2017 Traders License L1 |
/"‘\
| . -

Add Adult Enferfainment License \ E i

; Add New Adult Entertainement License |

location

Corp Mame: B & G LIQUOR, INC.
Trade Name: BAG CUTRATE
Ione Code: 28
Phone: 410-233-1023

Block Num: 1538 Street: BALTIMORE STREET WEST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21223

CR Number: 14944000

Partion of Business Used:
USE PREMISES AS A GROCERY STORE WITH LIQUOR SALES

Restriction:

Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address |
License Owners
First Name Last Name jStreet City State |Zip Action {Change Owner
MINYONG  [JUNG 10001 EMILY FOX COURT  [ELLICOTT CITY |MD 121042 | Edit Remove Owner
JONG MYUN PARK 10001 EMILY FOX COURT  [ELLICOTT CITY |MD 121042 | Edit Remove Owner

Sunday License

License Num: Cert Hum: Fee:

Licensa

Mmbme.

bt Hhalt_tntra_cru/le/T thrancalatall acne?2TA=T70517 R34/70017



Page 2 of 2

LAy

Comments

Baie Comment Action
(17/18/201 6 Alcohol Awareness expires 06/28/20 {Min Y. Jung} émDeiete |
03/31/2015MERCHANT PAID $625.00 FINE FOR HEARING ON 07/24/14, INVOICE #94426. Delete |
03/25/2015\PAST DUE LETTER SENT 1O MERCHANT,..../sb Delete
03/11/201 5|MERCHANT OWES LIQUOR BOARD $625.00 FINE FOR HEARING ON 07/24/14. ' Delete

07/30/2014 07/24/14 Public Hearing Violatio of Rule 401 a) ( re: Jan 31,2014 aicholic beverage soldto an [T
underage police cadet) Fine $500 + Admin Fee $125 Total $425 30 days to pay | PR

12/30/20131 1/21/2013 Public Hearing re: Violafion of Rule 4.15 GUILTY $500 Admin Fee $125 Total Fine $625 | Delete

07/12/2012 ﬁéz Transter of ownership, A-BWL, Jun Ku Jim, Jong Myun Park, Min Yong Jung. B & G Liguor, g_anfelew,

| Print History (Print Card)

License nuim: LA 047 Address: 1538 BALTIMORE STREET WEST
Trade Noame: BAG CUTRATE

Comment:

i Add Comment %

Hold Info

Powered by:

htne/fhaltintraceru/lte/T ieenceDetall asnyd=370513 R/14/2017



HARYLAND Bugu&gﬁfﬁss —

© Maryland Business Express _# Home ' Logln/ Create Account

Business Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order

B & G LIQUOR, INC.: D14738280

General Information  Filing History  Personal Property

General Information

Department ID Numbaer:
[14738280D

Business Name:
B & G LIQUOR, INC.

Principat Office:
1538 WEST BALTIMORE STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21223

Resident Agant:

JONG MYUN PARK

10001 EMILY FOX COURT
ELLICOTT CITY MD 21042

Status:
INCORFPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order GCertificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
06/25/2012

State of Formation;
MG

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES

& New Search

& Business Entity Search
= General {information
3 Document Order

£1 Contact Information



September 7, 2017

Licensee(s): Thomas Yong Kim
(Good Times, LLC, T/a Good Times Liquor & Bar Lounge
1600 W. Baltimore Street 21223

Class: "BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors - June 21, 2017 — At approximately 8:39 PM, the Baltimore Sheriffs
Office, and the BLLC conducted randem, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff
volunteer/cadet Kellandra Hartsfield, who is under the age of 21, info the establishment to attempt to purchase an
alcoholic beverage(s}). At that time Hartsfield entered the establishment and purchased a bottle of New Amsterdam
Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Hartsfield purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $7.60. Hartsfield
was then provided the bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka by the bartender/store clerk. Hartsfield then
communicated to the task force that she had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered
the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a
minor and it would be reported o the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and retuned both
the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Hartsfield.

Board's Information:
(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 8/21/2017.

(b} Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Darryl Clark and Inspector Andy Perez on 8/21/2017.
Summons issued to Baltimore City Sheriffs Dept.. Sgt Max Poma, Deputy Gary Young, and Cadet Kellandra
Hartfield on 8/21/2017.

{c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s). Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 5/28/2015 in reference to:

« Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors
s Guilty-$2000 fine + $125 admin fee
s $2125 total fine

Licensee{s} appeared before the Board on 3/24/2011 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 3.12 - Disturbing the Community
Violation of Rule 3.06 - Health Department Violation
Violation of Rule 3.02 - Failure to Cooperate

Guilty

Rule 3.12 & 3.06- $250 per charge

Rule 3.02- no fine

$500 fine + $125 admin fee

$625 total fine

e & & & & ¢ » @

{d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licenses(s) on 3/26/2010.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 356-4377

NOTICE

To: Good Times, LLC Date: August 21, 2017
T/A Good Times Liguor & Bar Lounge
1600 West Baltimaore Street
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10 o’clock AM on the
7th_day of September 2017, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be

suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said
law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Good Times Liguor & Bar Lounge, 1600 W. Baitimore St, Baitimore, MD (“the establishment”}.

Violation of Rule 4.01({a) Sales to Minors — June 21, 2017 — At approximately 8:39 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff’s Office, and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcohalic beverages to
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet Kellandra
Hartsfield, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time
Hartsfield entered the establishment and purchased a bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 hitf,
Hartsfield purchased the alcoholic beverage{s) for $7.60. Hartsfield was then provided the bottle of New Amsterdam Peach
Vodka by the bartender/store clerk. Hartsfieid then communicated to the task force that she had purchased an alcoholic
baverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic
beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the
marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Hartsfield.

City Hali security provisions require ail persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fzil to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference

purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
Far 8altimore City

231FE. Baltimare Street, 6™ Floar
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 1600 BALTIMORE STREET WEST 21223

Licensee Information (Trode Name): | [GOOD TIMES LIGUOR & BAR LOUNGE |

CGrpcrutiﬂn Nome iGOOD TIMES, [LC |

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Win_e'and_ Liguar

Cwner Email: | |

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Nome {if opplicable); ' |
, ] C.0.B.

Incident Date/Time: 16/29/2017 ! |12:31:24 P

Report Focts:

On june 21, 2017, |, inspector Perez working with Inspector Darryi Clark and members of tha Baltimere Sheriff's Office conducted joint un
derage operations. At approximately 8:39pm the taskforce visited Good Times Liquor & Bar located at 1600 W, Baltimore Street, Baltimor
e, MD 21223 Volunteer cadets Alexander Witliam and Kallandra Heartsfield ,who at the time were under the age of 21, entered the esta
blishment and utilizing a departmentat $20 bill Ms. Heartsfield purchased a 375ml bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vedka for a total pric
e of $7.60. After purchasing the alcohel Mr. William and Ms. Heartsfield exited the astablishment. After Ms. Heartsfield was photographe
d with the alcohol purchase the team entered the establishment and informed the aperator Thomas Yong Kim, Who was identified by a
MD Driver's License with a E3E B of the sale to a minor. The agency 520 bilt was recovered. The change and alcoho! were retu
rned to the operator. The establzsh ment was left in contral of the operator and the team departed without further incidant.

VIOLATION: Sale to a minor.

Fhotos Taken:

htin://nortai2 013 baltimare.citv/sites/BI Y.C Insnections/ lavouts/153/Print FormServer.asnx  6/29/2017
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Report Prepored By:

Inspector(s) Submission Date

[i:04.w | baltimore\andy.perez |{ 672972017 |
Supervisor Review: Approval Date

[i:O#.wIbaltimore\andv,perez | ’5/29]2017 |

Supervisor Use:

Recommended Acticn{s}:
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 EXHIBIT

. INCIDENTREPORT 00 _ E DEPARTMENT 1 Crime 7 meident ATempZ Campimmt Nombor
mran ztgfl‘.:?ma T o ORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation [} 170609674
’ﬁ’ A Location of (ffenaa / Incidert {Exact Sireet Addorss)
Ll Person e le 2 Miscellanaous | 1600 \W, Baltimore St. Baltimore, Md. 21223 Pap 1 o 2
Domastc Relatad L e e Hata Crime 4 Dals ) T Gozumed 5 Date { Txma R
O e Q 06-21-17/ 8:35pm 08-27-17/4:30pm
| |7 Post of Dcouencs |8 Reporbng A Stunt Code 10 CAD Numbe 11 Location Glven by Dispaicher 12 Corrpanion Report No.
9844 711 236 1 On View
13 Case Stahua 14 Cawa Cipositien 15 Foliow-4p 18 Crime Ceda 17 Crms Cleasification 18 Dascriva Location of Offarsa or Type of Pramise 19 Raported by Cims Watchar
O open (A Clesed [7] Claared (] vat 173 Yes [ No Bar/Liquor Store O ves @No
20 Compisinant / fHame {Last, Ficst. MI), or Firm Name I Business 'Hmdnn:nl.kddrusnnﬂmcm Sinie. Zp} Sex iRace Ape 0OB
Victim G. Young 100 N. Calvert St. : [R
[Whare Employed or Schocl Attanding finctuda City Locaied) Decupation Howry of Employmanife Cther Pnana Snbyisty
Baltimore City Sheriffs Office Deputy : 830-430. W 5BR
121 injurtes and Locatkm on Gody Vithim's Condilice Micim Hosphafzad Facilily [22 Vichm / Assaiart Relatorship23 Cuttert / Formar Cohatlant
None i vesANo NONE O ves[ONo
[24 Reportieg [ama [Last, First, Ml Sex Rece lAga DOB iArtdress (Incluce Ctg Couynty. Sate. Zi) Rusitanca Phona Other Phana
Pacson Same as #20 : 100 N Calvert 5t Baltimore, Md. 2120 (e
25 Witness ParentGuardian [Name (Lest, First, M1} IAddress (inciuda City, Courty State. Zip) Ruadm‘u Phona COther Phone
a (W] | i .
& Suspecd @eme (Lat, First, WG iAddress (Includa Cily, County, Stats, Zin) iSax Race Ags DOB ?'Hm‘l Weight
Kim, Thomas Yong { : EDO i
[Complexion {Halr Color/LangirSityla Ha Z;Eyu F acial Hair ngh iShiruCont
i i i {
Fanty 35#\0:: tAddilional Cascrioiors (Tatloos, Piertngs, Scars, Marks, Accent, sic,) i.lu'ﬂm Nomioer
i i
t H
27 Tracamarks of Suspact{s) {Azton / Canversation) [28 Pomit of Entry ;B Location Lasi Sesn Manrar cf Exape F1 Diraciion of Excaps
12 Waapon / Muans of Attack 33 Methad Used te Cemmit Crimae [>4 Type of Property Taken Total Les Value
8 Vehicla  Suspect Vicim Stolen Towed Other [Tag Mumber l:St.atu Experation [Vahicle Yaar (Maks Mertel ‘Boddy Styla:Calor ;:i.llom
Al S o N o Y = i : . : E . g
{¥enicts Identncution Hurnbar [VINY Igrilon Locked 1Koysnlgnl:‘nn Docrs Letkad Windaws Clased ;Radia in Car @muryh(:n iSpare Trs In Car Trunk Locked
0 Yes 0 No 2 Yes O No 0 ves [ No [ Yas [ NofJ Yes QI No(d Yes O No T Yes O No(d Yes [ No
37 Regiaterad Owner Nama {Last, Firsl, M) Sax Race  Age o u:- ] :Addrwas {inchets City Counly, Stata 2ip)
ha Racovered by 8 Matcd of Thatt - JDE\id;nndSh'tppbnglrmedng [41 Repe. Chetk rﬂmuncrwu:omwnmm
[ Yes O No|OJ ves CINo |0 ves [ No
jd Tow f.ocaton Tewed Fram :Location Towed To Towed by Taw Truck Operator Signature
yrormation i
1S Daisctive Wottfind iSaquance hlu%udqr:rn.nt nét BNumber [Date T |45 Madical Examinar Nodflad  Date Time
: i i
|47 Crme Lab Techniclan Nams : Urﬂ'Nv.mbu Tima ] [48 Hot Dusk Person Nolifad Tlmu
i : i
48 Communications Supstvisor |50 Citywide Brondcsst Tima 31 Victim Astistancefinoden Irfermaton Explein
o2 C)ves ONa | O Yes ONa . Fm“")M’dDYBaCINDE
52 Coplas Forwardad Ta : l
! i
Cont'd i :{1) Conth of amy ,m,rﬁ;mm,umwmmmﬂmww-ﬂmmmnmmwnmm}mmm.mmmmuhdmmmmmm-‘n
o artioms Ireinary oensg: 4} Lt oF sdditionsl creiilh Mgnm,wuwmmww_ww.ﬂh‘w,ﬂjmumm‘mmmmww.
§ BALTIMORE CITY SHERIFF OFFICE COMPLAINT #170609674
iLiquor License Board Violation
! Sales to Minor
1 Corp: Good Times LLC
ETIA: Good Times LLC
;1600 W. Baltimore St
EB'aihmore. Md. 21223 BT
:License#: LBD7023 Licensee(s) Themas Yong Kim o3
3 Reparting OMficer Maeme (PRINT CLEARLY) ESIqu'm:lNu }Awmmum . . Simam 7
DS Young, Gary . 0379 Special Operations : f L&
Approving Superviser Rank and Nama Sequince No. Agsgnman . . 5l
Sgt. Poma {3006 Spacial Operations ) M
I&fmus Datn Entered By Sequanca Ko Gata Term renfm ™ lsv CP—r

REPORY SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



. SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT I Crime | Incidant AemptE Compiaint Number
Form 047657 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Volation O 170600674
. [3 Loeation of Offense / Incicden! (Sireal Addrass, #ip
¥ Continuation Ul Follow Up 1600 W. Baltimore st. Baltimore, md. 21223 [, 2 2
Parson Proparty Miscedanaous Vehicla Misaing Fratson Custagy [+ Date / Time of This Ragpon S Arrast / Custody Number
0 0 2 N 0 0 06-21-17/8:35pm
Ta Unit 7 Post of Occurrence8 Renorting Aras 9 Straet Code 10 CAD Number 11 Original Repont Dals / Time 12 Offensa / facident Changed Fmm
9844 711 2916 S/A
13 Case Status 14 Multipla Clearance 5 Casa Disposilien iRxpiain 18 Fodlow-up 17 Cnma Code 18 Crima Classification
D) open{A ciosed| T3 Yes AND £ Cleared [ Nat Cleared; O Yes NG
19 Complainany! Name (Last, Firsl, M)}, or Firm: Neme f Businass Residance ! Address (includa City, County. State. Zip) Sex Race jAge DOB
Victim Young, G 100 N. Calvert St, Baltimors, Md. 21201 Lo

20 Copins Forwarded To

— — — —

onld

aclionsFubtequent talastseport. Intlude rames and srrest numbers of a3 peraomy arrenisd. Explain any cimefncident slaasifcation o

i —_" - — ———"
Hamslve: (£} Costriuation of any precading items. (2} Property Listng. 1o inchads property Inken and i feroperty, kst progenty i

tme. (5} Recammend czas slahuy when apoheable. {8} H Mubiple Dlaarance. Intlude ok a¥ected complainicans numbers.

p—
¥ remberiy) when sgglicabie. {3} Recerd all activity and of devrloprmenty in case
Enge. (47 Lint off addSoral noffications including neme, agancy or azsigneasnt, uni numder, telephuny pussber, date

BALTIMORE CITY SHERIFF OFFICE COMPLAINT#170800892

+On June 21th, at approximately 8:30pm, this Deputy alang with members of the Baltimore City Shexiff's Office (BCSO) utilizing

i Cadets Alexander Sedgwick and Kellandra Hartsfisld conducted an underage alcohel buy investigation at Good Times, 1600

: Wast Baltimore Street, Baltimore, Marytand 21223. Cadet Hartsfield who is under the age of 21, entered the aforementioned

i location and purchased a botife of Peach Amsterdam for a total of $7.60. Cadet Hartsfield paid using & departmental $20 bill and
ithe server later identified as Mr. THOMAS YONG KIM returned change to Cadet Harisfiels along with the bettle of Peach
§Amsterdam. Cadet Hartsfield notified the members of BCSO unit that she had been served alcohol. Moments later membar of the
1 BCSO entered 1600 West Baltimore Street, Goad Times LLC. The server (THOMAS YONG KIM) was advised that he had sold

i alcohol to a persan under the age of 21. Cadet Hartsfiald was photographed with the purchased slcohalic beverage. The change
1was returned back to Mr. KIM and the deparimental $20 bill was retrieved and provided to Sgt. Poma. The purchased dink was

left with the establishment. The establishment was feft in cantral of Mr. KiM. All of the events occurred in the City of Balimore,
» State of Maryland.

a
P
‘
€
¥
t
+

Continued
]
3] Reporling Parson's Signatuts Sale
1 affirm and declare that the statements above are true to the best of my knowledge:
22 Reponting Cificer Nams (PRINT CLEARLY) ‘Saguence NoiAssignmant Signatura
D8 Young 8378 Special Operations : N
23 Approving Suparvisor Rank and Name ‘Bsguenca No lAssionmment } . ‘Signature /
Sgt. Poma . 3006 Special Operations , / W WVL_——W
[24 AMS Dala Entared By iBequanca No. Dals g’{ima 25 Raviewer 28 Referrad Ta

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK
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Ligquor Board System

o w8

oty s

Version 1.0
Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer » | OneDay w» | Add NewLicense » | Query » | Help w
License Detail
:  Close the License Print License Print Renswal Letter . | << Go Back
License Info
License Num:LBD7 023 Ceri Num: 0221 Fee, $1,320.00 Slalus: Renewed

License Date:5/1/2017 Licerse Year: 2017
CR Number: 13723071

Paymeni Dale:  04-26-17

2016 - 2017 TPP Paid ] gjis {[ :}‘

2017 Traders License [ | Update Info

Add Aduli Enterfainment License T

‘ Add New Aduit Entertainement License M ( ’ L

Location | %

Corp Name: GOOD TIMES, ELC
Trade Nome: GOOD TIMES LIGUOR & BAR LOUNGE
lone Code; 28
Prione: 410-233-6004

Block Num: 1600 Streel: BALTIMORE STREET WEST
Cily: BALTIMORE Siate: MD I 21223

CR Number: 13723071

Portion of Business Used:
USE FIRST FLOOR OF PREMISES AS A TAVERN INCLUDING LIVE ENTERTANMENT &
DANCING; BASEMENT & SECOND FLOOR FOR STORAGE

Restriciion:

i

Edit the License Location Infe Alternate Mailing Address
license Owners
First Name Lost Name |Streed City State (Zip Action {Change Owner
THOMAS YONG [KiM 1600 W. BALTIMORE STREET #2  iBALTIMORE [MD 121223 Ec{l}i i ng‘lﬁcve Owner
Comments
Dale Comment Action

httn-/Mhalt-intra-srv/te/T dcenseDetail asnx?1d=320737



Page 2 of 2

02/09/2017|Alcohol Awareness expires 01/30/21 (Thomas Y. Kim}.... /sb ?yr-igglg_ta.fg
07/23/2015|PAID Fine of $2125.00 for Hearing daied 05/28/15. Invoice #9%258.... /sb E:Dele.tﬂ:z_é
05/28/15 Pubfic Hearing re: Vioiation of Rule 4.01{a) Minors - January 15, 2015... Fine is $2.000.00; 5o
05/29/2013), 4195 00 Admin Fee = Total $2.125.00. 60 days to Pay (Aug 21) ;Delete ]
3/24/11 Public Hearing re; Violation of; Rule 3,12 (Disiurbing the cammunity}, Rule 3.04 {Heaith -
06/03/2011jdepartment viclation], Rule 3.02 (Failure to cooperale). GUILTY Rule 3.12 $250, GUILTY Rule 3.06 |:Delete..
$250, GUILTY Rule 3.02 no fine.
5/0% Transfer of Ownership & Request to add porticn of 2nd floor for storage, Mu S. Lee. PSR
05/141200% 1 0mas v, Kim, Good Times, LLC uPelete ]
7/6/06 Public hearing re: request to expand licensed premises to include 1602 W, Boltimore e
08/21/2006 ¢ 061 andi to provide live entertainment - APPROVED uRelete

... Print History.(Print Card).

License num: LBD7 023 Address: 1600 BALTIMORE STREET WEST
Trade Name: GOOD TIMES LIQUOR & BAR LOUNGE

Cc_>_a_’_nment:

Hold Info

H

Lo Add Comment e

Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320237



HARYLAND BYSINESS

o

© Maryland Business Express # Home & LoginlCome A

Business Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order
GOODTIMES, L.L.C: W13013669

General information  Filing History  Personal Property

General information

Department 10 Number:
W13013668

Business Name:
GCODTIMES, LLC

Principal Office:
1600 W BALTIMORE ST.
BALTIMORE MD 21223

Resldent Agent:

YONG KOOK KIM

6045 BLUE POINT CT.
CLARKSVILLE MD 21629

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GCOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Staius

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLG

Business Code:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
04/20/2009

State of Formation:
ME

Stock Status:
NIA

Close Status:
N/A

Q. New Search

& Business Entity Search
<+ General Information
0O Hocument Order

0O Contact information



September 7, 2017

Licensee(s): Joginder Samra and Joginder Singh
2300 W Baltimore St, LLC, T/a Club 2300
2300 W, Baltimore Street 21223

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) ~ Sales to Minors ~ June 21, 2017 — At approximately 9:00 PM, the Baltimore Sheriffs
Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff
volunteerfcadet Kellandra Hartsfield, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Hartsfield entered the establishment and purchased a bottle of New Amsterdam
Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Harisfield purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $7.75. Hartsfield
was then provided the bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka by the bartender/store clerk. Hartsfield then
communicated to the task force that she had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered
the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a
minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and retumed both
the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Hartsfield.

Board's Information:
(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 8/21/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to inspector Darryl Clark and Inspector Andy Perez on 8/21/2017.
Summons issued to Baltimore City Sheriffs Dept.: Sgt Max Poma, Deputy Gary Young and Cadet Kellandra
Hartsfield on 8/21/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s). Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 7/20/2017 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) - Open and Operating Tavern at all Times
Violation of Rule 3.09(a) - Rest Room Facilitates and Health Regulations
Violation of Rule 3.09(b) - Rest Room Facilitates and Health Regulations
Guilty

Rule 4.20(c){if} - $750 fine

Rule 3.09(a} - $300 fine

Rule 3.09(b} - $300 fine

Total fine $1350 fine + $125 admin fee

$1475 total fine

Licensee(s} appeared before the Board on 6/9/2016 in reference to;

« Violation of Rule 3.08(a) - Sanitation and Safety
s Guilty

e 5250 fine + $125 admin fee

o $375 total fine

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 10/13/2015.



Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: 2300 W Baltimore 5%, LLC Date: August 21, 2017
T/A Club 2300
2300 West Baltimore Street
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10 o’clock AM on the
7th day of Septernber 2017, in Room 2135, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be
suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said
law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Club 2300, 2300 West Baltimore Street, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01{a} Sales to Minors — June 21, 2017 — At approximately 9:00 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff’s Office, and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments te determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet Kellandra
Hartsfield, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time
Hartsfield entered the establishment and purchased a bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka, Utilizing a departmental 520 bill,
Hartsfield purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $7.75. Hartsfield was then provided the bottle of New Amsterdam Peach
Vodka by the bartender/store clerk. Hartsfield then communicated to the task force that she had purchased an alcoholic
beverage(s}. Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcohalic
beverage(s} had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the
marked currency and returned both the alcohelic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Hartsfigid.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

if you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revacation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS



Inspection Reports - CLUB 2300Investigation2017-06-29T12_37 54

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

For Baltimore City

231 £. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimorg, Maryland, 21202-3258

Page 1 of 4

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address:

2300 BALTIMORE STREET WEST 21223

Licensee Information (Trade Name):

icLue 2300

Corporation Name

2300 w BALTIMORE ST LLC.

License Type:

Class "8D7" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Owner Email:

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name {if applicable}:

l D(G.B.I

Incident Date/Time:

[6/29/2017 | j2:E7sarm

Report Facts:

VIOLATION: Sale to a minor.

On june 21, 2017, |, inspector Perez working with Inspector Darryl Clask and members of the Baltimore Sheriff's Office conducted joint un
derage operations. At approximately 8:59pm the taskforce visited Club 2300 located at 2300 W. Baltimore Street, Baitimore, MD 21223,
volunteer cadets Alexanider Witliam and Kallandra Hatsfield ,who at the time were under the age of 21, entered the establishmentand u
tilizing a departmental $20 bill Ms. Hatsfield purchased a 375mi bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka for a total price of $7.75. After p
urchasing the alcohot Mr. William and Ms. Hatsfield exited the establishment. After Ms. Hatsfield was photographed with the atcohol pur
chase the team entered the establishment and informed the operator Happy Salinder, Who was identified by a NY Driver's License with a
T g cf the sale to 3 minor. The agency $20 bill was recovered. The change and alcohal were returned to the operator, The
estabhshment was [eft in control of the operator and the team departed without further incident.

FPhotos Token:

kit //mortal201 3 haltimore. ciiv/sites/BLT.C Inspections/ lavouts/1 5/Print.FormServer.aspx

6/29/2017
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Inspection Reports - CLUB 2300Investigation2017-06-29T12_37 54

Page 3 0of 4

Report Prepared By:

Inspector{s}

Submissien Date

ii:O#.w | baltimare\andy.perez

l6/29/2017 ]

Supervisor Review:

Approval Date

II:DH.W | baltimore\andy.perez

16/29/2017 |

Supervisar Use:

Recommended Action(s):

httn//mortal?013 haltimore citv/sites/RT. 1.0 Tnepections/ lavouts/15/Print. FarmServer.asnx

6/29/2017



EXHIBIT.

EFPARTMENT

INCIDENT REPORT 1 Crimar { dncident Attempt]2 Compiaint Numbar
Form 04/00e E, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation a 170605684
aLdeMIMIMdemsm.muu) :
O Person ) Miscellaneous | 2300 W. Baltimare St. Baltimore, Md. 21223 e 1 @ 2
Damesiic Retated Hats Crime K Date ! Time Occursd 15 Date / Tima Repcried
n 0 08-21-17/ 9:00pm 06-27-17/4:30pm
e Linit (7 PR of Dccutrancs [H Repariing Area Streat Coda 10 CAD Number [11 Location Given by Dispadctar 12 Cempanion Repan No.
9844 714 2981 On View
3 Cave Stalurs 14 Casa Disposion 15 Foliow-up 16 Crima Code |17 Crimo Classiication|18 Dascrive Location of Ofterse of Type of Fremase 16 Reparted by Crime Walcher
3 Opan [ Closed §7] Cleared [ Mot Clanred ] Yes [ No| Bar/Liquor Store O Yes ANo
[20 Comphainant | Hame {Last, First, M1), or Fiom Nama f Business Enﬂm.’mmnm-ah ;Su :Rm Age DOR
Victm G. Young 100 N. Cah rt St. o
["here Employed o Schoeo] Aiending (nckuds Cily Locatad) Dezupation {Hour of EmploymaniResidence Phans Other Phona Sobriaty]
Baltimora City Sheriffs Office Deputy B30-430. SBR
21 Injuries ang Localion cn Body Victim's Condilicn iVictin Hosphalzed JFackey 22 Victm / Agsailacd Relatonshipnd Curent / Former Cababitan |
None i Yes (A Na NONE [ Yes O Na
24 Raperting Nama (Last, Flred, M1} Sex Rece  Ags DOB Aﬂdrus Clty, County, eydencs Phone Othar
Person Same as #20 _100 N Calvert St Battmore Md. 212 :
25 wWiness ParsriGuarden e (Last, First, W) iAddrass {Inciude Clty. County. State, Zip) R-mqum Qimer Fhone
1] O ! :
DS Suspect [uams (Last, Finst, M) . iAddress i{Sex Racs Age M08 Haighl “Waight
Salinder, Happy B : B !
Compisnan Hair Celor.engimvsiyle Hal §1Erl= Fecial Hak {Testh ShirCoal
: i i i
! H :
Fants SShoes Agdtiional Gestriplors (Tatloos Perangs, Scars. Marks, Accent, atz.) ;Arrm Number
F?Tndum.rlu of Sutpad{s) {Action / Carversation} [28 Poird of Entry [265 Lucaton Last Sean 20 Mannar of Escape 11 Direction of Excaps
2 Weapon | Means of Atayck 13 Method Used to Cemmil Ciime [24 Type of Proparty Taken [35 Tatal Loss Velus
pE Velicts  Sutpect Victn Stoln Towsd  Othar [Tog Numher !Suh: _-.‘Exmm [Vahrels Year Make Modal :Bndy Srr.aCo&u' Miaagn
rematen 13 O O 0O 0O ! : i F
Venich identfication Numbmr (VIN) Hgrition Lockad Ku»y: nigniion  Deors Locked “hntrm Closed Fudb InCar Batlery i Car Spm Tum in Car Trunk Lockad

[ ves 0 No O Yes [ No T Yes () a0 Yes [ No [0 Yes O NoT) Yes (J NoTl Yes 0 NoT Yes I No

27 Registered Owner Mama (Lest, Firat, Mi) Sex Race Age D08 ‘Address [Incluce CHy County State Zip)

b8 Recoversd by |48 Mathod of Thait 140 Evidanca of Sinppang  Tampenng |41 Rapo. Check  [42 Taw List Check [43 Owner Notfiad
0 yes O No | [ yes A No| [ Yes O No

J4 Tow Location Towed From iLocaten Towed To Towsd by Tow Tasck Oparater Sihaturs

Irfommabicn i :

145 Datective Noiiflad Sequence Na Assignmant Unil Numbar Dale Tima 46 Modical Examiner Nodfisd  Daia Time

i i ;
[47 Crime Ladz Technician Narmin Rkile'Lbar L] HniDu:k Parzon Notified Time

49 Contrunicailons Supardaar |50 Ciywida Broadca Time
Nowed ) vas (1 Ng

O yes O Na

Pi

V‘m Aaﬂsunﬂrﬂﬂml infortnation E:;iafn
Fona(s) Provded 7] yeg () No

FZ Copies Forwanted To

b e
3 [prelminery investicason. ﬂ)mnmmwm«g

2} Pr

sty Lindng. #a inclide progerty tikan and

{4 Corion dutade ot keidend

selTadruberstiad evieToarop Ty, e praparty
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4
.
.
+
]
.
'
c
.
]
H
.
+
'
4
.
.
‘.
+
.
+
+
.
1
1

'
+
4
]

BALTIMORE CITY SHERIFF OFFICE COMPLAINT #170609692

Liguor Licensa Board Violation
Sales {o Minor

Corp: 2300 W. Baltimera St. LLC
T/A: Club 2300

2300 W. Baltimore St
Baltimore, Md. 21223

License#: LBD7198 Licansee(s) Joginder Singh & Jaginder Samra . “?.‘5‘"‘1
53 Repring Officar Nama [PRINT CLEARLY) Ssquance No. it ) . o 2
DS Young, Gary . 0379 Special Operations ;
54 Approning Supenisor Remk and Kame Saquanca No iAs Signahue 4
Sgt. Poma . 3008 Speciat Operations M WM_’_.

rsmsmmma,

[Sequence No.Date

T

e

tﬂ? Aeferad Ta

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK




SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT i Crima / Incldant Atempiz Comgtaint Number
Form 04/007 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Valation ] 170609684

1160.25.23

2 Location of Oftense / Incident (Street Address, Zip)

4 Continuation U Follow Up 2300 W. Baltimore st. Baltimore, md. 21223 k... 2

2

Parson Proparty Miscellanacus Vahicle Missing Person Custody d Date / Tima of Tnis Repen S Amresl / Custedy Number

] 0 4] ] ] ] 06-21-17/9:00pm

9844 714 2881 sla

k Unit T Posiof Occumnzjs Repartng Areg |9 Sbweel Code 10 GAD Numbar 1% Crigiral Repert Date f Time 12 Ctfense { tncidant Changed From

D open{Aciseead| 3 Yes @ No [ Cleared [ Not Cleared O vyesFne

13 Casa Status 14 Multipls Claarance {15 Case Disposition Exptam 16 Follow-up 1? Crime Cada 18 Crime Classidicalion

Young, G 100 N, Calvert St, Baltﬁmore Md. 21201

19 Cemplaineny fNama (Last, First. MI}, or Firm Name i Business ‘Resid 1 Address (include City. Counly. State. Zip} Sex Race Ade DOB
Vietim Pl i

G Cupins Forwarded To

—— o oo

S

Conrd wae (!; Centruston of any preceding itens. {2) Preperty Listng, 1o inchude praparty tahen ond saisedsubmi fist proparty lnvmtarynumherh?vmm spplicatia. (1) Recurd of as Mw and 38 develzponerts

[Sectinng 12 laatzepost includs notmes and acest nwmben of all persens wirested. Explon sny mimefacident dessifcalion dtmu- [l} List &l udditianal snshcadons, mshiding rame, agenty s 1. umit mumber, teleph
[tma. [53 Rezommend tase aiskin when applicable. (6] 1! Mulishe Elearance, include at aftactnd cotsplamticese nymbers.

 eaze
Ruttber, date.

E BALTIMORE CiTY SHERIFF OFFICE COMPLAINT#170600684

ZOn June 21th, at approximately 9:00pm, this Deputy along with members of the Baltimore City Sheriffs Office (BCSQ) utilizing
: Cadets Alexander Sedgwick and Kallandra Harsfield conducted an underage alcohol buy investigation at Club 2300, 2300 West
: Bait{more Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21223. Cadet Hartsfield who is under the age of 21, entered the aforemantionad location
‘and purchased a bottle of Peach Amsterdam far a total of $7.75. Cadet Hartsfield paid using a departmental $20 bill and the
server later identified as Mr. HARPY SALINDER returned change ta Cadet Harsfield along with the bottle of Peach Amasterdam.
; : Cadet Hartsfiald notified the membars of BCSO unit that he had been served alcohol. Moments tater member of the BCSO
rentered 2300 West Baltimore Strest, Club 2300. The server (HAFPY SALINDER) was advised that he had sold alcohol to a

i person under the age of 21. Cadet Hartsfield was phatographed with the purchased alcoholic baverage. The change was
returned back to Mr. SALINDER and the deparimental $20 bill was retrieved and provided to Sgt. Poma. Ths purchased drink
was left with the establishment. The estatlishment was left in control of Mr. SALINDER. All of the events occurrad in the City of
Baltlmcre State of Maryland.

Continued

o

21 Reporting Parsan's Signatura

Date

| affirm and declare that the statemants above are true to the best of my knowledge:

$2 Reponting Cfficer Nama (PRINT CLEARLY) Sez;uer..a Nao Assagnmem issgnatum
OS Young . 0379 ¢ Special Operations .

23 Approving Superviser Rank and Name ‘Sequanss No. Asslgnmenl Tignature a / o
Sgt. Poma . 3006 | Special Operations : b‘ e

24 RMS Data Entered By {Saquenca No. Data Tirne 25 Raviewer rj Heferted Ta

REPORT SHMOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



EXHIBIT













Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal » { License-Transfer » | One-Day » | Add New License w | Query w | Help w

license Detdail

| Close the License | | Print License L Print Renewal Letter ¢ << Go Back
License Info
License Num:LBD7 198 Ceri Num: 0422 Fee: $1,32000  Stalus: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number; 16023343

Paymerd Dole:  04-28-17

& \gl >
2016 - 2017 TPP Paig L1 M

2017 Trader's Licerse (90 Y | UpdateInfo C/O Q_?
/-"ﬁ
| =

Add Adull Enterfainment License /\W

! Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name: 2300 W BALTIMORE ST LL.C,
Trade Name: CLUB 2300
one Code: 32
Fhone: 410-245-3439

Block Mum: 2300 Streetl: BALTIMORE STREET WEST
Cily: BALTIMORE State: MD Iip: 21223

CR Number: 16023343

Portian of Business Used:

{USE] USE 15T FLOOR OF PREMISES AS A TAVERN- NOT LIVE ENTERTAINMENT {CHANGE
OF OPERATOR)
Restrictior:

NG FOOD TO BE PREPARED UNTIL APPROVED BY HEALTH DEFT.

| Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address ’
License Owners
First Name  |Last Name  |Sireet City Stale iIip Action Change Owner
JOGINDER  ISAMRA 3700 PULASK] HWY BALTIMCRE [MB 21224 | Edit Remove Owner
JOGINDER  SINGH 1921 EASTHELD RD BALTIMORE  [MD 21227 | Edit Remove Qwner

Comments
[ I

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320438 8/16/2017



Date

Comment

Page 2 of 2

Action

0772472017

(37/20/17 - Public Hearing re: Violation Rule 4.20{c]{ii) Fined $750.00, Rule 3.09{a} Fined $300.00,
and Rule 3.09{b} Fined $300.00 GUILTY. $ 1,350.00 + $125.00 admin fee = $125.00 = $1,475.00
total fine. 30 doys to pay.../sb

| Delete :

06/15/2016

Paid Violation Fine of $375.00 dated on 06/09/16. Invoice #1034834, check #1142, /sb

Delete

0671472016

41972016 - Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 3.08{a} Sanitalion & Safety- GUILTY {3-0 vole] 3250
FINE + $125 admin fee = $375 TOTAL FINE due In 1 wesk,

' Delete |

07/23/2015

Receive proof of apreation is currently open {June 25}

| Delete

07/16/2015

7114/2015 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer ownership APFROVED $100 admin fee PAID

WDeleie

07/02/2015

Maryland Sales & Hold {July 1,2015}

| Delete |

10/02/2012

9727 12012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.18 Charter not in good standing. Submitied
required documentation. Paid $125 fine in ley of hearing.

i s momssime st

. Delete |

11224201

/1772011 Public Hearing re: Review of pending transfer. Transfer approved on 11/3/2010.
CANCELED withdrew application.

11/03/2010

T1/03/10 5100 FOR (11/3/10) CONF PAID IN FULL #75251

O3/ 2010

11/03/10 $100 CONF.FEE FOR (3/24/10) PAID IN FULL #75250

10/08/2010

10/10 Transfer of Ownership, BD7-BWL, Clifford 7. Andrews

08/046/200%

03/24/0% {180 DAY CONF.} DUE 3100

11/14/2008

08/07/08 3100 TRANSFER CONF.PAID IN FULL fr64672

08/C7/08 Transfer Confre: Transfer of ownership + req. for live enterfainment &

08/11/2008

dancing DECIBION: APPROVED.MUST PAY CONF.FEE 3100

§ Print Histary {Print Card} :

Licensa num: LBD7 198 Address: 2300 BALTIMORE STREET WESY
Tfrade Name: CLUB 2300

Comment:

Hold info

{ Add Comment ’

Powered by:

http://bali-intra-srv/lis/LicenseDetail.aspx ?1d=320438

8/16/2017
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© Maryland Business Express # Home @ Login/Custsccons

Business Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order
2300 W BALTIMORE ST, L.L..C.: W16537490

General information  Filing History  Personal Property

General Information

Department 1D Number:
W16537480

Business Name:
2300 W BALTIMORE ST, L.L.C.

Principal Office:
2300 W BALTIMORE §T
BALTIMCGRE MDD 21223

Resident Agent:
JOGINDER SINGH
1421 EASTFIELD RD
DUNDALK MD 21222

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
G5/18/2015

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
NIA

Ciose Status:
NIA

G Mew Search

& Business Entity Search
-» General Information
O Gocurment Order

3 Contact information



September 7, 2017

Licensee(s): Annie Butler
Sole Proprietorship, T/a Club Climax
2432 W. Baltimore Street 21223

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) — Sales to Minors — June 21, 2017 - At approximately 9:30 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's
Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff
volunteer/cadet(s) Kellandra Hartsfield and Alex Sedgwick, who are hoth under the age of 21, into the establishment
to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Hartsfield and Sedgwick entered the establishment and
purchased a mini-bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Hartsfield and Sedgwick
purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $1.17. Hartsfield and Sedgwick were then provided the mini-bottle of New
Amsterdam Peach Vodka by the bartender/store clerk. Hartsfield and Sedgwick then communicated to the task force
that they had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified
the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor(s) and it would be
reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic
beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Hartsfield and Sedgwick.

Board's Information:
(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summaons issued to the licensee(s) on 8/21/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Darryl Clark and Inspector Andy Perez on 8/21/2017.
Summons issued to Baltimore City Sheriff's Dept.: Sgt Max Poma, Deputy Gary Young, Cadet Kellandra Hartsfield,
and Cadet Alex Sedgwick on 8/21/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s). Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 1/12/2006 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors
Guilty

$500 fine or 5 days suspension

All fines suspended

$125 admin fee

$125 total fine

« o &« = & o

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 3/4/1970.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: {410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Anne Butler as Sole Proprietor Date: August 21, 2017
T/A Club Climax
2432 West Baltimore Street
{icensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10 o’clock AM on the
7th day of September 2017, in Room 213, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages license and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be
suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said
law, to wit:

Location of incident: T/A Club Climax, 2432 West Bal{imore Street, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”).

Viclation of Rule 4.01(a} Sales to Minors — June 21, 2017 ~ At approximately 9:30 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of estabiishments to determine if licensees would sefi alcoholic beverages to
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimare City Sheriff volunteer/cadet(s) Kelfandra
Hartsfieid and Alex Sedgwick, who are both under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic
beverage(s). At that time Hartsfield and Sedgwick entered the establishment and purchased a mini-bottle of New Amsterdam
Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Hartsfield and Sedgwick purchased the alcaholic beverage(s) for $1.17.
Hartsfield and Sedgwick were ther provided the min-bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka by the bartender/store clerk.
Hartsfield and Sedgwick then communicated to the task force that they had purchased an alcoholic beverage{s). Members of
the task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been
purchased by a minor(s} and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task forca then recoverad the marked currency and returned
both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Hartsfield and Sedgwick.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo 1D.

if you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any guestions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners

For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6% Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Locotion Address:

2032 BAUTIMORE STREETWEST21223

Lticensee Information (Trade Name}:

[cLuB cLmax

Corporation Name

[na

License Type:

Ciass "507* Baer, Wine and Liquor

Owner Email;

l

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Nome {if applicabie):

|

I D.C.B. | l

Ingident Date/Time:

i6/21/2017 | [12:07:58 PM

Report Facts:

o

On June, 21, 2017 at approx. 9:21 pm. Inspectars Clark, Perez on duty working with the 8altimore City Sheriff's Office during the Underag
Task Force detail visited the location at 2432 W Baltimore Street in the City of Baltimore and the State of Maryland known as Club Climax.

After arriving at the location Inspectors and Sheriffs parked across the street from the bar. Sheriffs' Interns both identified prior to the
operation as Under 21 years of age. Interns entered the bar to attempt to buy alcohol. The underage Interns entered the establishment
and made a purchase of New Amsterdam Peach vodka S0ml. The cashier ran the transaction up on the register and the intern proceeded
ta pay with the Departmental Twenty Doliar Bill. After the Interns exited the establishment Baltimare City Sheriffs and BCLB Inspectors
entered the establishment and made the cashier aware that she served a Minor and made contact with manager in charge to retrieve
the criginal monies. After viglations were issued we left the location.

**Please disregard the time in the heading of this report . Actual time is in the body of this report**

Fhotos Taken:

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/ layouts/15/Print. FormServer.aspx

8/16/2017
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Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s)

Submission Date

!é:D#.wl baltimore\darryl.clark

l6727/2017

Supervisor Review:

Approval Date

li:04 wbaltimore\mark foster | |[8/16/2017
Supervisor Use:
Recommended Action(s):
Iattam s st o 1T D e lblrmn e alteefaltme DT T 6 Tamman tlmend losrmeto /1 & Mhalot Tamen T neine aoesr @1 270177



{NCIDENT REPORT [ Crime / Incident Attempt] 2 Numbar
Ariihet o Liquor Board Viotation Q| 170609692
JLnaﬁnndOﬂmurlqu(EndSMAmrau)
(] Person 2432 W, Baltimore St Baltimore, Md. 21223 |pps 1 o 2
Comestic Relalad H Dala / Time Octumad |5 Diatw / Tima Raporied
a 06-21-17/ 9:30pm 06-27-17/4:30pm
¥ Lindt T Post of Qeoumincs B Raporing Ares [? Strest Cods 10 CAD Number 11 Location Givan by Dispstciver 12 Companton Report No
8844 714 3048 On View
13 Cana Staius 74 Caza Chapositon 13 Follow-up 18 Crime Code 1TCmﬂuDum1uDe:mLoubmufOﬂmawTypiame- 19 Roportwd by Critrae Watcher
{2 Open (A Closed i) Cleared (] Nat Claared[] Yes [ N Bar/Liquor Store {1 Yes ANo
20 Complainant / [Nama (Last First, M7, or Firm Nama If Buostitess ‘Rasidencs { Addreas (tnchude Cii 51: Raca Age TOB
Vicin G. Young | 100 N, Calvert 8t
[Whera Emplayed or Schaol Allending (Include City Located) Occupatian Cther Phone Sobristy
Baltimore City Sheriff's Office Deputy R0 A SER
1 injuriaa and Location on Body Vielim's Condition i’\:ﬂdiﬂanﬁaﬂznl;F!:]n HMIMRWESWJFOWMM
r None iOves(ANo | NONE & ves O No
P4 Reporting Jeama (Last, Fist M) Sex Face Age DOB -Agdreas {mthuds O !:umE State, Zip) Residanca Phorie ;
Parson Same as #20 P 100 N Calvert St, Baltmore, Md. 2120 ‘
25 YWithess PareniGuartien [ama (Lasi, Fest, M1) Adoress (incude City. County, State. Tip) Rasidence Phone Othar Phone
g __ o 3
Suspect fama fLast, Fint. At Sex Haea Wgm  [DOB Hagit Waight
Butler, Annie R. . i
ompleaon ‘Hair Calor/Langih/Styln ‘Hai E Tasth iSh't‘UCoat
i i i
b H 1 ]
s l&‘R‘n:us Addittond Descriprars (Tatlocs. Pierongs, Scans. Marks Accent, sic) :.Armi Numbar
1
1 H
[37 Trademiacis of Suspact(s) {Acton / Convarsation) B Poird of Emry Locateon Last Saen 30 Mannar of Escape (31 Dinctton of Eccaps
(2 Waapuri / Means of Attack 31 Mathac Used to Commit Crrtie [34 Typa of Property Taken [35 Tolal Lass Vahm
34 Vehicle  Suspact Vicim Stofen Towed Other [Tap Aumbar Stals  Expuration [Vahicle ch'imk- ZMudll 'Boﬂr Sly(ei-c::&r miam
rematen 7} O O 1 { i i {
Vehiciy |dentifomlion Number (VIN) Rgrikn Locked  Keysnigridfon  Doors Lockad “Nm@am Radkin Car Eattary mClr Spars Tire in Car Tk Locked

[ ves O o0 Yes [ No T Yes (3 No O Yes 0 No £l Yes 0 No D Yes [ Nl Yes LINo{d Yes O No

Moifed ) ves CINo | (JasCINa

[37 Registared Ownar Nema (Last, First, M) ‘Sex Raca Age foel:] Addisis (Incluce City County. Stata Zip)
[1B Recovargd by 118 Malhod of Theft 149 Evrdance of Stnpping / Tempering 141 Rapa. Chack rzTaths! Check {43 Ownher Notfled
O Yes TINo |0 yas I Mo |C) Yes 2 No

[ 24 Tores ocaon Towed From 1.ocation Towad Ta Tawad by Tow Tk Oparator Signaturs
jrdormation F i

I
45 Dastmctive Nottfied ;Secmrm Ho :Assigimmant Anit Numbar Dats Tima Vadical Examiner Nebflid  Data Mirw

i : i H
[T Crime {ab Technician Name Uret Number Tima 48 Hol Dersk Parsan MNotdled Time
~ i i

49 Communications Supernvier |50 Cliywlde Brosdcast Tima 51 Vidn Assislarcainciden Informaton Emh}n

Form{s) Providad (7] yaq ) No

r:«:omemmaTn

i
I
{

of umy p
) Ut

Eonra {1} Cantry
¥ »

Im {7} Property Lising, e Incluts prop ey Iekah and Saitaddwubmited exienceipeopety
Inckading Aase. kency or antigarn et unt mamber, Whiphtne nomber, dele, qu £33 List aF wreess, Pekidng Arasi Mot wnd ha pes,

opety; Il pruperty iInverdary

oy roenba(a] when spplicabie., (1) Describa detvy of incident, incuds of stess tken in

Liquor Licensa Board Violation
Sales to Minor
1 Corp: Club Climax
T/A: Club Climax
12432 W. Balimore St
: Baltimare, Md. 21223

BALTIMORE CITY SHERIFF OFFICE COMPLAINT #170609652

iLicense#: LBD7125 Licensea(s) Annie R. Butler

! .

- r 2

rj Ruportry Officer Namm (PRINT CLEARLY)

‘Segquance Na. Mumm

iSionatune

BS Young, Gary : 0379 Special Operations ! W
Approving Supenviser Rank and Name Sequanca No. Assignmaen W o
Sgt. Poma . 3006 Special Operatlons i W W’V\
55 RIS Deta Entared By Sequence No Dale Teme -

. |§ﬂﬁm
: .

’57 Retamed To

REPDRT SHOULD BE "I"YP!D OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT Y Enma 7 Incident AttemptR Complaint Nurmbar
f:x;ifzigm BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Volation 2 170608602
n idars
¥l Continutation U Follow Up i Lc;:tg; ﬁ?éitﬁ"é?é‘i’f’éﬁm’ﬁ md. 21223 b, 2 o 2
Fersan Preparty Misceflanecus Vahicla Wissing Persan Custady 14 Date / Time of This Repert S Arrast ! Sustody Nurber
N o i 0O Qa 06-21-17/930pm
¥ unit 7 Post of Qcourranceld Reparhing Area |8 Siroo! Code 10 CAD MNumber 11 Criginat Repon Data / Time 12 Qffenss { incidant Changed From
9844 714 1 3048 ¥/
13 Casa Statug 14 Mulsipla Cl 18 Case [Neposit Explain 18 Followv-up 17 Cnme Code 318 Crima Classdficaton
) opan [ Closes| [ Yes iAo ] Cleared [ Not Clearss [Jves ¥Ne
18 l\.‘:ﬂarz\pluinanu plame (Last First, M1}, or Firm Name if Business ‘Residance / Addross (Includs City County. State, Zip} &
atm i

Young, G

100 N. Calvert 5t Ba]tsmore Md. 21201

Bex Raca iAge ‘Doa

[20 Coplas Farwarded To

orie |Naratva (1) Continualion of sy preceding ltams. [2) Property Siating 13 Includs proberty takan and sait
agggpgﬂubiawant talest tepert. Include names end attest nusmbers of il perscny sreated, Explain sny cimefinsident daes
e, () Fecammens! saas atatia whan spplizatie (5]

euid

list peoperty inventary number{s} when spplicable. {3} fecord ad actvity and al ae«efaumerﬁ in cxde

{Scatien chanpe. €4) st all addiensi notfentons, including nrme, ageoey of Rsignment, unil fumber, tefaphure pumber, date
i Muliple Ciegrance. insude ol alfectad camrplointicase numbers,

+
+
s
i
t
v
'

BALTIMORE CITY SHERIFF OFFICE COMPLAINT#170805682

1On June 21th, at approximately 9.30pm, this Deputy along with members of the Baltimore City Sherif's Office {BCSO} utilizing

! Cadets Alexander Sedgwick and Kelandra Hartsfield conducted an underage alcoho! { buy investigation at Club Climax, 2432
West Baltimore Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21223. Cadet Sedgwick who is under the age of 21, entered the aforementioned
location and purchased a bottle of Peach Amsterdam for a total of $1.17, Cadet Sedgwick paid using a deparimental $20 bill and
the server later identified as SHAUNTE MATRIA KANE returned change to Cadet Sedgwick along with the bottle of Peach
Amsterdam Cadet Sedgwick notified the members of BCSO unit that he had been served alcohal. Moments later member of the
BCSO entered 2432 Wast Baltimore Street, Club Climax. The server (SHAUNTE KANE) was advised that she had sold alcohiol to

:a person under the age of 21. Cadet Sedgwick was photographed with the purchased alcoholic beverage. The change was
sreturned back to Ms, KANE and the departmental $20 bili was retrieved and provided to Sgt. Poma. The purchased drink was left

w;ih the estahlishment. The establishment was left in confral of Ms. KANE. All of the events occurred in the City of Baltimore,
Stata of Maryland.

continued

d

21

| affirm and declare that the statements above are true to the best of my knowladge:

Repoding Person's Signatute

Date

v

22 Reperting Officer Nama (PRINT CLEARLY]

Young

‘Sequenca NolAssignment
0379

Special Operations

;Signal

[23 Appraving Suparvisor Rank and Name
Sat. Poma

iSaqnauu NeAssignment

Special Operations

. il 7
15 7
;mamwwr

4 RMS Data Entared By

iSaguanca No. iDate Tima

25 Ravigwear

|25 Referad Ta
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Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

YVersion 1.0
Annyal-Renewal » | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add New license » | Query » | Help »
License Detail
| Closethe License | | Print License E Print Renewal Letter | | << Go Back
License Info
License Mum: LBD7 125 Cert Num: 0332 Fee: §1,320.00 Siaius: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number: 01752234

Paymeni Date:  04-19-17

gl %l \F-
2016 - 2017 TPP Paid L]
2017 Traders License [ | Update Info C,O a ? - MJ /'\r

L

Add Adult Enferfainment License %—
; Add New Aduit Entertainement License ’
Location
Corp Name: N/A T
Trade Name: CLUB CLIMAX 155V A
fone Code: 32 N\?/
Phone: 410-945-5065 v
poT LE®
Block Num: 2432 Street: BALTIMORE STREET WEST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21223 [ Sole ‘o
N2
CR Number: 01752936 fee

Partion of Business Used:
RES. APPR. FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS & BASEMENT FOR STORAGE

Restriction:

THERE IS TO BE NO SEPARATE PACKAGE GOODS STORE OR DEFARTMENT., ALL PACKAGE
GOODS TO BE SCGLD OVER THE BAR.

Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address |
license Owners
First Name  fLast Name  Sheel City State {{ip Action iChange Owner
ANNER. BUTLER 9711 AMES COURT  [RANDALLSTOWN  MD 121133 gEd%té Remove Qwner
Comments
Date Comment Action
Lattim s Flam 1t Temtare e e i l4ndT Smmemries | I VRS RN P} 5 B 1e TaTe IV 2 44

SAT/MN T
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01/18/20171Alcohol Awareness Traning held ot John §. Muray Expires on G1/16/2021{ Callle Kane)...k/r ‘ Delete |
01/18/2006]1/18/06 $125 ADM FEE PAID IN FULL #54802 - Delete
01/12/06 Public Hearing re; Viclation of rule 4.01{q) DECISION ; GUILTY $500 OR 5 i
O1/13/200610, 5 v jSUSPENDED ALL. MUST PAY $125 ADM.FEE = §125 | Delete |
' Print History (Print Card)

License num:LBD7 125 Address: 2432 BALTIMORE STREET WEST

Trade Name: CLUB CLIMAX
Comment:

é Add Comment
Hold Info
Powered by:
i

htin/fhaltuintra-arv/1te/T icenseDetatl aenvy?Td=770348 RATHMT



September 7, 2017

Licensee(s): Sun Young Park and Juanita Sowell
Hyun Ree, inc., T/a Shuster’s Liquors
1231-33 W, Baltimore Street 21223

Class: “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) - Sales to Minors - June 21, 2017 — At approximately 9:30 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's
Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff
volunteer/cadet(s) Kellandra Hartsfield and Alex Sedgwick, who are both under the age of 21, into the establishment
to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Hartsfield and Sedgwick entered the establishment and
purchased a mini-bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Hartsfield and Sedgwick
purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $2.50. Hartsfield and Sedgwick were then provided the mini-bottle of New
Amsterdam Peach Vodka by the bartender/store clerk. Hartsfield and Sedgwick then communicated to the task force
that they had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified
the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor{s) and it would be
reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic
beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Hartsfield and Sedgwick.

Board's Information:

{a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 8/21/2017.

(b} Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector Darryl Clark and Inspector Andy Perez on 8/21/2017.
Summons issued to Baltimore City Sheriff's Dept.: Sgt Max Poma, Deputy Gary Young, Cadet Kellandra Hartsfield,
and Cadet Alex Sedgwick on 8/21/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.

{d) License Transfer Date: The license fransferred to the above named licensee(s) on 10/10/2014.

Board's Decision;



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Hyun Ree, Inc. Date: August 21, 2017
T/A Shuster’s Liquor
1231-33 West Baitimore Street
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 10 o’clock AM on the
7th _day of September 2017, in Room 213, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be
suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said
faw, 1o wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Shuster’s Liquor, 1231-33 West Baltimore Street, Baltimore, MD {“tha establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.01{a} Sales to Minors — June 21 2017 — At approximately 9:30 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to
minars. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet{s) Kelfandra
Hartsfield and Alex Sedgwick, who are both under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic
beveragels). At that time Hartsfield and Sedgwick entered the establishment and purchased a mini-bottle of New Amsterdam
Paach Vodka. Utilizing a departmantal $20 bill, Hartsfield and Sedgwick purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $2.50.
Hartsfieid and Sedgwick were then provided the min-bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka by the bartender/store clerk.
Hartsfield and Sedgwick then communicated to the task force that they had purchased an alcoholic beveragel{s). Members of
the task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been
purchased by a minor(s) and it woutld be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned
both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Harisfield and Sedgwick.

City Hall security provisions require ali persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and wili take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liguor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes, If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377,

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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Board of Liguor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimare Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 123133 BALTIMORE STREET \

Licensee information (Trade Name); ISHUSTER‘S LIQUOR I

Cofpﬂfariﬂn Neme IHYUN REE, INC, I

License Type: | Class "A" Beer, Wineand tiquar

Owner Fmail: I |

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Nome (if ooplicable}: I I l i
0.0.B,

incident Date/Time: f6/21/2017 | [o:56:26 AM

Report Facts:
0On June, 21, 2017 at approx. 8:00 pm. Inspectors Clark, Perez on duty working with the Baltimare City Sheriff's Office during the Underag

2
[Task Force detail visited the location at 1231 W Baltimare Street in the City of Baltimore and the State of Maryland known as Shusters Lig

After arriving at the location inspectors and Sheriffs parked across the streat from the bar. Sheriffs' Interns bath identified prior to the
operation as Under 21 years of age. Interns entered the premises to attempt to buy alcohol. The underage Interns entered the establish
ment

and made 2 purchase of New Amsterdam Peach vodka 100 ML The cashier ran the transaction up on the register and the intern procead
od

Lo pay with the Departmental Twenty Dollar Bl After the Interns exited the establishment Baltimore City Sheriffs and BCLB Inspectors
entered the establishment and made the cashier aware that she served a Minor and made contact with manager in charge to retrieve
the original monies. After violations were issued we left the location,

**Please disregard the time in the heading of this report . Actual time is in the body of this report**

Photos Taken:

http://portal 2013 .baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/ layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx  8/16/2017



Inspection Reports - SHUSTER'S LIQUORCompliance2017-06-21T09_56_16 Page 2 of 2
Repart Prepared By:
Inspector{s} Submission Date
!i:O#.w | kaltimore\darryl.clark |E/26/2017
Supervisor Review; Approval Date
1I:0#.wlbaitimore\mark.fosler | 8/16/2017
Supervisor Use:
Recommended Action(s):
htto://portal2013.baltimore.citv/sites/BLLC Inspections/ layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx  8/16/2017



INGIOENT REPORT v A R ARTMENT 1 Crtma{ incident Attempt]Z Complaint Numbrer
f::nr;.nzwoa L MM ARYLAND Liquor Board Violation O 170609655
[ Locaton of Cifanse / Incicant {Exact Sirest Addrass)
0 Person Miscellaneous | 1231-33 W. Baltimore St. Baltimore, Md. 21223 |ope 1 o 2
Bomestic Ralxied Hala Crma B Date / Time Occurrad 5 Dsin/ Tima Regorisd
ad [} 06-21-17/ 8:.00pm 06-27-17/4:30pm
| tinit 7 Post of Dctumance |8 Repartng Arsa [3 Slreat Coda 10 CAL Number 11 Location Glvan by Dispatcher 12 Comparien Reporl No.
9844 712 2786 On View
13 Casa Statux 4 Casa Dispoation 15 Follaw-p 18 Crime Coda  [47 Crime Clasaification[18 Dascrice Location of Offente or Type of Premse 1% Reporiad by Cime Watcher
J open (A Closed b Cleared (] Nat Cleared (] Yes (] No BarfLiquor Stora O ves 2l No
[0 Compisinert/ [ame (Last, Rl M), or Fion Mama if Business Rusldence / Adcmas (Incluce Chy, State. Zip} Sex fAaca Apgs IDOB
Victim G. Young ' 108’?\1. Calvart St. :
|Ahare Empleyad or School Atending (Inchudu Clty Locatad) Decupation Howrs of EmploymantRasidencs Fhons Othwr Phone Sobriatyl
Battimore City Sheriffs Office Deputy [ B30430. R 'SBR
21 infuries and Location on Body Victim's Conditian ‘\ﬁ:ﬂmHuspuim ‘Fadky [22 Victen | Assstard Relabonshipf2d Curmand / Formar Cohabitant,
None {0 Yes A No NONE O Yes LI Ne
D4 Reporting JName (Last, Fast, W) Sex Raca Aga DOB {Acras (Inchuds City, Cobnty. State, 2ip asidance Fhone  Othel Phona
Paraon Same as #20 : 100 N Calvert St., Baltamore Md. 2120 3
VWiness ParentGuardlan [ (Lo, Firs), MR iAddress (include City, Counly. State, Zip) ‘Residencs Phona Othar Phona
Q ] ' :

23 Suspect |Mama [Last, First, M)

. iSexr ;Rucs Age DOE iHaloht Waight
Yoon, Jin Gyu BE : : i
Complaxon ‘Har ColorfLangih/Styla Hat ’;Eym Facial Har Testh ESI‘i'h’Ccll
I E
ants is,hms Iadaional Deacriptors (Tatook, Pirangs, Scars, Marks, Accent. ate) TSt Number
i f

27 Traderruirks of Suspact{s) (Aclon / Conversation) [28 Polt of Enlry 28 Location Last Seen (30 Manner of Escaps [31 Diraclion of Excape
[32 Wanpon /) Mearts of Adtack 132 Method Used (o Commit Coma [32 Type of Proparty Taken PS5 Tolal Loss Value
38 Vabich Sutpsct Vicim Silen Tewad Other[Tog Numbes lSme iExypiration [Vehick YurEMnka !Modul iBody Slmedur Hlilnags
pemen 0 O 0O 0O 3 . e
(Vahicls ldenigication Number (VIN] Hgniten Locked  Heys Injpnetien Doors Locked  Whnoows Clasad Flmiah-nl:u Elaucryh(:ar Sp:nTrthuTanmd

0 Yes 0 NoJ Yes £ No O Yes CYNo D Yas 01 NolO Yes O Mol Yes [ No22 Yes £ Mo Yes 1 No
[37 Rogistared Ownar Nama (Last, First, Mi) Sex Fucw Age jinnl=} Adgraa (nduds Cily Counly, Stale. Zip)
[18 Recoverad by 138 Mathad of Thefl M0 Evdenca of Stripping ! Tampesing [41 Rape Check (42 Tow List Chack |43 Chwnar Netiftad

- [ ves L No | Yes [ No| O yes O No
J1d Tow fLocetion Towed From ‘Locaton Towed To Towad by Tow Truck Opsrstor Signatism
H 1
48 Catlactive Notifled Sequance No Azsignmant Lindt MumberiDate Thna M8 Medicel Exsning Notifad  Dale Fime
: i :
[47 Crima Lab Techrécian Mams ‘ LUM-NLrnbar Tme 48 Hot Dask Persan Nolified Tima
i i i
M9 Communicsiiont Supsnasor [50 Clywide Broadeast Time 1 Vidim Assistancainciten H-u!amm!.Emun
Metfed 7] ves CINo | Tl vesTANo Fomn(s) Provided 7] woq [ NG |
Coples Forwarded Te i

i
Cont'd  Hamaiva [llmumumﬂmmﬁmmaumwmmw Y. ML DDy I dcable. (3] Dascrios ceiale o nckiant. inciids o ttaps taken in
S eclicna (4) Lt wmqmnﬂwmﬁmmﬁmmmmﬁnmmldmnn mmmmmmmmum

BALTIMORE CITY SHERIFF OFFICE COMPLAINT #170609655

i Liguor License Board Violation

:Sa}as to Minor

.Cnrp Hyun Ree Inc,

‘T/A Chester's

11231-33 W, Baltimore St.

i Baltimore, Md. 21223

§L|cense#. LAC13 Licenses(s) Juanita Sowell, Sun Yung Park

[53 Reporting Oicer Nama (PRINT CLEARLY) ‘Sequence No. Assgnmant . .
DS Young, Gary ;0379 Spacial Operations
54 Approving Supsardsor Rank and MName ;Swquenca No. Asegnman
Sgt. Foma i 3006 ¢ Spacial Operaticns
% FMS Diia Enlered By ‘Sequence No.Data T Pprree——) - FRNM Yo

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



SUPBLEMENT REPORT

POLICE DEPARTMENT 1 Crime { Incldent Attempd2 Complams Numper
Fom 0407 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Valation d 170609655
o . 3 Location of Offense / Incidant {Strast Adciress, Zip)
i | A
¢ Continuation U Follow Up 1231-33 W. Baltimore st. Baltimore, md. 21223 k... 2, 2
Parsen Propeny Niscalanacus Vahicla Mssing Person Custody  H4 Data ! Time of This Repsn S Arrast / Custody Number
0 0l 7 0 0 0 06-21-17/8:00pm
E unt i7 Pasl of GecumenceB Reperng Area |8 Stres! Coga 10 CAD Number 1 Qnginal Repert Data f Time 12 Offanse / [ncidant Changed From
9844 712 2756 sla
13 Caso Slatus 14 Mullipln Clearance (15 Case Disposiion Explain 16 Fellow-up 17 Grime Code 18 Crime Classficaion
] Cpen A Closed] L] Yes [ANo | Cleared [ Not Cleared [ Yes @I Ng
18 Complainany/ fama (Last, First, M1, ¢f Firm Neme # Business r"-' il 1 Aggrass {indude City, County. State. Zip) E‘-Sax ‘Race :Age DOB
Victm Young, G 100 N. Calvert St, Balt:more Md. 21201 ;o1
[20 Copies Forwarded To
ortd “{F} Cont Fan 4 any 3 3 ey, (2) Propesty Lisirg, (o kickude progedy taken and aed ee cpe:y: kst proparty i

sctiongsuis equent talast 1epoit Incheds names né Brre nurmber of i

L {3) Record ol a:tmty and &l dewelcpments n 2xza

prrasns aeestad, Explan wry crimeliocident classiboaton change. (4} List 89 additlona! nnt:ﬁ:xe«ms iaxr.lu{ng name AGENCY N AAAGmIANL, Uit aumber, (elephons numbtsr. date,
fina. {3} Recommend case 1tans whes seplicatle (5] 3 Mubiple Ditmiance, michide o &fteciod complsinticese numbers,

'departmental $20 bill and the server later identified as Mr. JIM

smember of the BCSO entered 1231-33 West Baltimore Street,

*accurred in the City of Baltimore, State of Maryland.

BALTIMORE CITY SHERIFF OFFICE COMPLAINT#170609655

: On June 24h, at approximately 8:00pm, this Deputy ajong with members of the Baltimore City Sheriff's Office (BCSO) utilizing
| Cadess Alexander Sedgwick and Kellandra Hartsfizld conducted an underage alcohat buy investigation at Shursters-Chester's,
»1231-33 Wast Baltimors Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21223, Cadet Sedgwick who ig under the age of 21, entered the

: aforementioned lacation and purchased a boltie of Peach Amsterdam for a total of $2.50, Cadet Sedgwick paid using a

GYU YOON returned change to Cadet Sedgwick along with the

,bctﬂe of Peach Amsterdam. Cadet Sedgwick notified the members of BCSO unit that he had been served alcohol. Moments later

Shursters-Chester's. The server (JIM GYU YOON) was advised

-ihat he had sold alcohol to a person under the age of 21, Cadet Sedgwick was photographed with the purchasead alcohalic
ibeverage. The change was returned back to Mr. YOON and the departmental $20 bill was retrieved and provided to Sgt. Pama.
‘The purchased drink was left with the establishment. The establishment was le® in control of Mr. YOON. All of the events

Cantinued
]

1 Raporing Parsan’s Signature Date

1 affirm and declare that the statements above are true to the best of my knowledge:
22 Reperting Officer Name {(FRINT CLEARLY} Faguence NojAssignmant §Signa%7

Young : 0379 Special Operations S 7
L1 Approving Superviter Rank and Name Seqienca No. {Assigrenent ‘Sigraturs yd
Sat. Poma ; i Special Operations /W\

[24 AMS Datn Entared By

Sequence No. Date Time

25 Reviewar

126 Referrad To

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK




EXHIBIT

D













Ligquor Board System

Version 1.0
Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer - | One-Day » | Add Mew Licensz » | Query » | Help w
License Detdail
| Close the License | | Print License ‘ | Print Renewal Letter | =< GoBack
License Info
License Num: LA 013 Cerl Num; 0456 Fea: $5858.00 Status: Renewed

License Dale:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017
CR Number; 15721910

Payment Date:  04-27-17

glIFVF

2016 - 2017 PP Paid [

PR i (—‘-—_‘
2017 Traders License ] | Updatelnfo ) C @ (
Add Adult Enterfainment License ’
1 Add New Aduit Enterlainement License !
Location l

Corp Name: HYUN REE, INC.
Trode Name: SHUSTER'S LIQUOR
lone Code: 28
Phione: 410-542-9518

Block Num, 1231-33 Sireet: BALTIMORE STREET WEST
City: BALTIMORE Staier MD Zip: 21223

CR Number: 15721910

Fortion of Business Used:

(USE} CONTINUE TO USE 1ST FLOOR OF PREMISES AS A LIQUOR STORE, BASEMENT AS
ACCESSORY STORAGE {CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP)
Restrichon:

i Edit the License Location info { Altarnate Mailing Address ‘
License Owners
First Name  iLast Name (Street City Siate |Zip Aclion [Change Owner
SUN YOUNG IPARK 6137 WAITING SPRING COLUMBIA MD 121045 ‘ gdit! |  Remove Owner
JUANITAE. [SOWELL 13100 ST PAUL STREET APT. 404  [BALTIMORE |MD 121218 | Edit] | Remove Owner |

Sunday License
License Num; Cert Numy Fea:
License

Mird e



Page 2 of 2

LA S,

Comments

Date Commeni Action
PAID $375.00 Holiday Special Sundays - 11/27, 12/04, 12/11, 12/18 & 12/25; Invoice : ;

11/0%9/2016 104409, /sb | Delete |

09/05/2014 09/04/2031 Public Heunng re: Application to ransfer ownership. Board APPROVED the fransfer. ?“E);E;te
$100 Admin fee Paid. |

07/30/2014 07/24/2014 Public Hearing Violationn of Rule 4.01{a) (re Jan 31. 2014 alchelic beverage sold fo | Dalete
an undercge police cadet] Fine 3100 + $125 Admin Fee Tolal $1125 30 days to pay o -

12/30/2013 ;})2251/2013 Public Hearng re Violation of Rule 4.05{b) GUILTY $500 Admin Fee $125 Tetal Fine r’@g@é‘“
&/9711 Vinlation of Rute 4.01{a] "No icansee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages 1o any
person under twenty-one {21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such

04/14/201 Hiperson is purchasing or acguiing such beverages for consumption by any person under ' Delste
twenty-one (21] years of age” on February 2, 2011 (Re: Sale of alcohol to Baltimore Police o
Trainee under the age of 21). GUILITY 3500

05/95/2010 5/10_r Transfer of Ownenhip, adding basement for storage, A-BWL, Young ©. Uoeon, Judy L Sim, s Delete
Ut Liguors, Inc. (i———

11/17/2008]06/24/08 $625 FINE PAID IN FULL #464302 ! Delete
06/19/08 Public hearing re: Viokation of ruls 4.01[a) DECISION: GUILTY $500 + 3125 / !

V11772008 0 e ks | Delete |

: Print History (Print Card}
License num: LA 013 Acicress: 1231-33 BALTIMORE STREET WEST

Trade Name: SHUSTER'S LIQUCR

Comment:

e - —

‘L

E

!

% o

E_,___ Add Comment
Hold info
Powered by:
AN




w4 an0 BUSINESSERPRESS

© Maryland Business Express

Business Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order
HYUN REE, INC.: D15344994

General Information  Filing History  Personal Property

General Information

Department 1B Number:
0155844894

Business Name:
HYUN REE, INC.

Principal Office:
1231 WEST BALTIMORE STREEY
BALTIMORE MD 21223

Resident Agent:

SUN YOUNG PARK

1231 WEST BALTIMORE STREET
BALTIMCRE MD 21223

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Typea:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formatlon/ Reglistration:
O702/2014

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Ciose Status:
YES

4 MNew Search

& Business Entily Search
<+ General Information
0O Gacument Order

3 Caontact information



September 7, 2017

Licensee(s): Anna Rutah and Seechun Rutah
3407 Hamilton Avenue, LLC, T/a Hamilton Quick Mart
3407 Hamilton Avenue 21214

Class: "A" Beer, Wine & Liguor License

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) — Sales to Minors — June 22, 2017 - At approximately 9:25 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's
Office, and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff
volunteer/cadet Alex Sedgwick, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Sedgwick entered the establishment and purchased a bottle of New Amsterdam
Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Sedgwick purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for a total of $2.71.
Sedgwick was then provided the bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka by the bartender/store clerk. Sedgwick then
communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered
the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a
minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and retumed both
the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Sedgwick.

Board’s Information:

(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 8/21/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Chief Inspector Mark Fosler and Inspector John Chrissomallis on
8/21/2017. Summons issued to Baltimore City Sheriff's Dept.: Sgt Max Poma, Deputy Eric Thompson, and Cadet
Alex Sedgwick on 8/21/2017.

{c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 8/20/2014.

Board's Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baitimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: 3407 Hamilton Avenue, LLC Date: August 21, 2017
T/A Hamilton Quick Mart
3407 Hamilton Avenue
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM on the 7th
day of September 2017, in Room 213, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and
other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be
suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said
law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Hamilton Quick Mart, 3407 Hamilton Avenue, Baltimore, MD {“the establishment”}.

Viotation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors — June 22, 2017 ~ At approximately 9:25 PM, the Baltimore Sheriff's Office, and the
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Sheriff volunteer/cadet Alex Sedgwick, who
is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Sedgwick entered
the establishment and purchased a bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Sedgwick
purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for a total of $2.71. Sedgwick was then provided the bottle of New Amsterdam Peach
Vodka by the bartender/store clerk. Sedgwick then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic
beverageis}. Membaers of the task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic
beveragels) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the
marked currency and returned both the alcoholic baverage(s) to the bartender and the change that was provided to Sedgwick.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

if you fail to appear at the time and piace designated abaove, the board wili proceed with the hearing and wili take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any gquestions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Reguiations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baitimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. if you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS



Inspection Reports - HAMILTON QUICK MARTInvestigation2017-06-30T12_45 10

Page l of 2

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
Far Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Sireet, 6% Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address.

3407 HAMILTON AVENUE 21214

Licensee nformation {Trode Name):

[HAMILTON QUICK MART

Corparation Mame

|340? HAMILTON AVENUE, LLC

License Tvpe:

{lass "A" Beer, Wine and Liguor

Owrer Email:

l

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Neme {if applicabie):

|

l 0.G.B. E *

incident Date/Time!

|6/22/2017 | [12:45:20 M

Report Facts:

ed Hamilton Quick Mart without incident.

On June 22, 2017 the Baltimaore Sheriff's Office {Max Poma, Alex Sedgwick, and the Uguor Board {Chrissomallis, Fosler) were conducting j
oint underage operations. At approximately 5:22pm the intern/cadet Alex Sedgwick entered Hamilton Quick Mart, 3407 Hamilion Avenu
e, He was abse to purchase a bottle of Amsterdam Peach liguor for 52.71 from the operator Ms. Kshetri Smite, i amae
e utilizing an agency $20.00 bill, At the time of the sale the cadet was under 21 years of age. The cadet exited the
establishment and mfarmed the team of the sale. The underage team entered the establishment with the alcohal and the change from t
he purchase. The operator was informed of the sale to 2 minor, The alcoho! and the change were returned to the operator and the agenc
y 520.00 bill was recovered. We explained the seriousness of the vialation and instructed the operator to check identification. We depart

2 Soundex Nu

Photos Taken:

http://portal2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/ layouts/15/Print. FormServer.aspx

7/3/2017



Inspection Reports - HAMILTON QUICK MARTInvestigation2017-06-30T12_45 10 Page 2 of 2

Report Prepared By:

Inspectaor(s) Submissien Date

[i:0¢.w | baltimare\mark fosler |\ [6/3072017 |
Supervisor Review: Approval Date

[i:D#.wl baltimere\mark.fosler 1 |7/3/2017 I

Supervisor Use:

Recammended Actionfs).

http://portal2013,battimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/ layouts/153/Print.FormServer.aspx 7/3/2017



INCIDENT REPORT

[1 Crime | tncldent Attempt|2 Complmint Number
fmﬂ z;“‘um Liquor Board Violation a 4170610181
) Loeation of Offwnsa { incidert (Exact Sirem Adueasa)
C} Parson 3407 Hamilton Ave. Balto. Md. 21214 pam 1 o 1
Domesthc Relatad . . cis Related Hete Cama i Dale / Trme Ocourred I5 Do / T Reporied
O 0 O d 22 June 2017/ 3:25pm Juns 22,2017 9.25pm
E Unat [7 Po#t of Qccumrencs |8 Reportng Ama @ Strent Coda 10 CAD Nuamber [11 Locsteon Given by Cxapatchar 12 Companion Repart No
8611 r 2850 On View
FS Caxw Stats 14 Case Diapostion 15 Follow.up 16 Crimo Coda |17 Crma Classficabory18 Descnbe Locaton of Cffensa or Typa of Premise 18 Reporied by Crima Waichar
[ open [ Closed [7) Ciaarmd [] Mot Cleard(T] Yas (1 N Liqour Stare [ Yes @ No
20 Conpdaicant | [Nams {Laxt Fiest, M), or Flm Nama E Butiness ‘Rawmdence / Adcreas (Inciuds City, Gounty Sex Race Aps D08
Vieim Thompson, E. 100 N. CALVERT ST Pl
e Empioyed or Sohedl Atteraing (Inchids Gy Located) Houn of EmpoymenResancs Prone Dt Phons Setre)
BALTIMORE CITY SHERIFF OFFICE : DEPUTY iBAM-4P M. ) SBR
21 Injurtos and Lacation on Body Victim's Condiion ‘waimmmmafmty [22 Vichm / Asagilant RetstomshipRa Curmrent / Formar Cohabetert
‘O ves @No NONE (ves [ANo
R4 Reporting Nama {Last First, M1) Sax Aaca Ags DOB ‘Addmss (Include Cily, County, State, Zip) ‘Realdenca Phons Lithar Phane
Person S/A#20 : .
25 Wtrieas ParsntGuardan [Nama (Lasl, Faat. M) ‘Adgress (inciude Cily, County Strls, 2ip) Rasidenca Phone  Dthar Phona
O 0 : : :
Suspect [Mams [Last Finst, M) i :su Faca Haight Weight
Kshetri, Smita : Othr 30 ;
Complexion Her CoorLengthvSty'e Hat / : ;s
' i i é i |
Fanls Shcm Additonak Descriplocs (Tatiocs, Piercngs Scary Marka, Accent, aic ) Arrast Numbier

27 Trademarks of Suspect(s) (Actien ! Conversation)

8 Powrtl of Entry 29 Loeaton Last Saen B0 Manner of Escape {31 Drrwction of Escaps
(12 Weapor / Maans of Atgck 33 Method Lsed 1o Commumit Crims [34 Typs of Propacy Tanen [25 Total Losy Velus
5 Vetucie  Suspect Victim Sto'sn Townd  Othar [Tag Numbar Stats  Expration [Vateche Year Maks ;Modﬂ ‘auoyswhcm Euiangl
iomies 3 O O O QO i :
fvaticte Icentlcalion Numbar [VINY it Locked  ieysinignifion  Docts Locked  VWindows Cloted Radio tn Car Bauuyln Car SpnTh inl:arTn.mk Locked

[ Yes () No L Yes YN0 (J Yes (O No'Cl Yes 0 No'l Yes O No ) Yes 0 No () Yes [ No L Yes Ol No

{

7 Regusiernd Crwiar Nams (Last, Faai MI) Sex Race Age oz Addruss fincluda City. County, Sials. Z2ip)
'8 Recoverad by [39 Method of Thaft W0 Evidanca of Sttppng / Tampering 41 Repo Check 142 Tow Lixi Chack {43 Ownar Notfied
£ Yas QI No{ O ves O No () yes O No

44 Tow I neaton Towed From Accaton Towed To Tewnd by Tow Truck Operalor Signatura
rdomatan i i
45 Datecllve Notifiad Sequance o Altignmant [vm Nurmbar Tsn “fima 148 Madical Examiner Nottfied  Date Time

] H i

i H ! ;
47 Crima Lab Techoican Hame Uné Humbrr Time 4B Hot Dagk Persan Notified Time

; i
9 Communicalions Supervisor |50 Cltywids Broadesst Time 1 Vietm m:uncnnnadam Irdenmationy Explain
Matfd Dves OINo | (dvesONo Fomnis) Prowded [Ty vag (I No |

52 Copins Forwarded To i

Irvasigayon (4) Lint al adeMions)

AT Agency or

‘d MNewslier [1) Coninurtion of wny precedng Kame [2) Property Likng. is inchuse propavly ihan tnd sezedhubmited
ooy [predminey sdciilon) notiicalions echocing saplgra,

SRRy Invieniony il reber{ o) whan appicabie (:)Ducmnmuhdlm:uuu inchide Hf shepe tiloen
ciuding Amvat Humbars sed tharpey

i Py, b
undl numbet Ledphone numbar, dete hu {5) List ofl wravia, bn

' Sale to Minar

+ T/A: Hamilton Quick Mart
:3407 Hamilton Avenue
'Balto. Md. 21214

tLigour License Board Violatian

iCorp: 3407 Hamilton Liquors

BALTIMORE CITY SHERIFF OFFICE COMPLAINT #4170810181

' Conbinusd
: 2 4
3 Reparting Officer Nama (PRINT CLEARLY) ‘Segquenca Na. ‘Assignment . Slgmtum
Thompson, Eric L0385 . Court Security ; %g Zfﬁ?gﬂ/ o385
Appmving Superdsor Rank and Name Sequencs Na . t Signature, ¥
Sgt. Poma . 3008 Special Operations sy A & ———
5 RIS Data Entared By (67 Rademed To

Saguenca No Dwia
: 1

Tirm

isammw

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



SUPPLEMENT REFORT POLICE DEPARTMENT e T Incident

Attzmiptl? Complaini Number

Form 041007 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Ligour Board Violation ] 4170610181
. . [} Location of Offansa / Incident {Sireat Address, Zip)
U Continuation LI Foliow Up 3407 Hamilton Ave. Balto. Md. 21214 bage 2 o 2
Parsen Prupery Miscellansous Vehicle Missing Person Custedy M Date / Tams of This Repoen 5 Asrast/ Custody Number
0 (| ¥ | 0 0 22 June 2017/ 9:25pm
B Lnit 7 Post of QeourrencelS Repoitng Arpa 19 Sirss! Code 18 CAD Numbar 11 Original Rapert Dats f Time 12 Qtfanse J inzidem Changed From
8611 426 2850 SIA#4
13 Cass Statuy 14 Multiple Claarance {15 Case Dispasition Eaplan 16 Foliow-up 17 Cnme Code 1B Ciima Ciassficaton
[Gopenid closed] [lYes @ No 1 Cleares 3 Not Cleared! {Oves N
19 Complainant! JName (Lasl. Fist, M), or Firm Name f Businiass ‘Resldence 7 Addrass {include City, Counly. State. Zip) Bex Race ‘Aga D08
Victim S : i

L0 Copies Forwarded Ta

Cont'd [Naretive (1) Contnuation of oy piececing Sema §2) Praperty Ligting. to inchide property token and seizecdiubmitted wAdenceipr ety fat propeny inventary number(s] when spsiicabls (3] Record al Actly snd 3l develesments in case
[ eclions b i i Tasd report. Incuda names und wirest aumbers of 2l persead sitested Explein gny simefncident cinasifeatan chenpe {4) List a) ads¥ionsd nobfeptions, Intiuding neme. agancy of ssrignmant it cumber, siephone number dut
[ine [5) Recommend case status when apphicable (53 U Muliple Clesronce, inclede aft affacted conplaintcaye rumbers

Baitimore City Sheriff Office Complaint #4170610181

On the date of June 22, 2017 at approximately 8:25pm this Deputy along with members of the Baltiomre Cuty Sheriffs Office
1(BCS0), ulilizing Cadets Alexander Sedgwick, conducted a underage alcohol buy investigation at *Everst Liquors" located at

+ 3407 Hamilton Ave., Baltimore Maryland 21214. Cadet Alexander Sedgwick who Is under the age of 21, entered the
‘aforementicned location and purchased a bottle of Amsterdam Peach Vodka at a lotai of 2.71. Cadet A. Sedgwick paid by using a
:departmental $20 bill and the server iater identified as Smita Kshetri returned change along with the Amsterdam Peach Vodka.
%Cade! A. Sedgwick notified the members of the BCSO units that they have been served alcahal. Moments later, members of the
:BCSO eniered the 3407 Mamilton Ave. “Hamilten Quick Mart®. The server {Smita Kshetri) was advised that they sold alcaholto a
:person under the age of 21. Cadet A. Sedgwick was photographed with the purchased alcohlic baverage. The change was
sreturned to Smita Kshetri and the departmental $20 was retrieved and provided to Sgt. Poma. The purchased drink was left with

‘the establishment. Tha establishment was feft in control of Mg . K'Y HETRI, Al events occurred in the ity of Baltimore, State
 of Maryland

v
i

: Contlnued

; . O
21 Raperting Person's Signaturs Daty
1 affirm 2nd declare that the statemants above are true to the best of my knowledge:
2 Reporting Officar Name E;RiNT CLEARLY} §Suajn;n:a No ‘Assignment Signatura

Thompson, Eric . 0385 | Court Security /3 aﬁ\%’@ﬁv 2355
23 Apcraving Supenviser Rank and Nama ‘Senuencs No Assignment i . Bignatura
Sgt. Poma ;3006 Special Operations ' [/ M é’(/yug,__\

24 RMS Sata Entered By Baquerce No Date Time [25 Reviswer 26 Referred To
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EXHIBIT













Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annval-Renewal w | License-Transfer » | One-Day » | Add NewLicgnse w» | Query » | Help »

License Detail

I Close the License | | Print License L Print Renewal Letter .| << Go Back
ticense Info
License Num: LA 108 Cert Num: 0650 Fee: SB58.00 Staius: Renewed
License Dale:5/1/2017 License Yearn 2017

CR Number: 10505472

Payment Date:  04-26-17

2014 - 2017 TPP Paid LI N
9017 Trader's Licanse ¥ Y 5 Update Info

(
Add Adull Enferfainment License 6 lsj :}—

£

i Add New Adull Enterfainement License

Location COE ‘9

Corp Nome: 3407 HAMILTON AVENUE, LIC

frade Name: HAMILTON QUICK MART T l/
fone Code: 44

Phone: 410-444-6745 /Xw

Block Num: 3407 Street: HAMILTON AVENUE
City: BALTIMGRE State: MD Tip: 21214

CR Number: 10505472

Porfion of Business Used:

CONTINUE TC USE PREMISES FOR CONVENIENCE STORE/DEL WITH SALES OF BEER. WINE
AND LIQUOR {CHANGE IN OPERATORS ONLY) FIRST FLOOR.
Restriction:

Edi the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address
License Owners
First Name jLasi Name (Street City state {ip Action Cﬂ%}g{}_ﬂgﬁgﬂr}?r
ANNA S, RUTAH 3407 HAMILTON AVENUE, APT.B BALTIMORE (MDD 121224 ' Edit Remove Owner |
SEECHUN  IRUTAH 3407 HAMILTON AVENUE, APT. B [BALEIMORE (MDD 21214 5 Edit Remove Owner
Sunday License
License Num: Cert Num; Fee:
License
r“\—.l.-.f.

Littane Hlandt svaton e AT IT JnmmeaTlatni ]l aneoD A TINSLL [0 e FAR Rl



LAy,

Comments

Page 2 of 2

Date

Comment

Achon

08/11/2017

8/10/17 public hearing - Re: Transfer of ownership to RHSOR, inc. T/a Hamilton Quick Mart -
APPROVED (3-0 vote) /kk

| Delete |

Lo s

0771972017

SALES TAX HOLD CR# 1050547 2-TRANSFER 7O RHSO08..,. K/R

06/28/2017

Alcohol Awareness expires 02/18/18 {Seachun Rulah) TAM Certification.... /sb

06/28/2017

Alcoho! Awareness expires 09/22/19 {Arjinder Singh}.... /sb

06/09/2017

Application for iransfer of ownership filed on behalf of RHSGS, Inc, T/o Hamillon Quick Mari,

Dharmender Ahorg and Manish Singh on 6/6/17 Jkk

03/01/2004

8/23/01 Public hearing re: application 1o fransfer ownership of 1 Class "A” BWL license af the

same location where premises has | been closed for more than 20 days APPROVED

Print History (Print Card) §

License num: LA 108 Address: 3407 HAMILTON AVENUE
Trade Name: HAMILTON QUICK MART

Comment:

Hold info

[ Add Comment |

fowered by:

ﬂgdﬁl

httn/haltantraceru/Be/T 1eencaDetail aonvy?Td=170AAA

@G OFE,
o 33

A S
G‘.QGY ey
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MARYLAND BUSINESS{X{EEgS’

© Maryland Business Express # Home & Login/ Create Account

Business Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order
3407 HAMILTON AVENUE LLG: W06364996

General information  Filing Mistory  Personal Property

General Information

Dapartment ID Number:
WO06364996

Businass Name:
3407 HAMILTON AVENUE LLC

Principal Office:
3407 HAMILTON AVE
BALTIMORE MD 21214

Resident Agent:

RICHARD L. GERSHBERG, ESQUIRE
GERSHRBERG & ASSOC,, LLC

11418 CRONRIDGE DRIVE

SUITE 7

OWINGS MILLS MD 21117

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
7/02/2001

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
MNiA

Close Status:
N/A

4, MNew Search

& Business Entity Search
% General Information

3 Document Order



